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ESCROW OFFICER PHONE EMAIL

Christina Ramirez-Castro (209) 480-4559 CRamirez@wfgtitle.com
Instructions

This property has been placed in an upcoming online event. Bids can be submitted at
www.ezreoffer.com Property is subject to a buyer paid 6% premium to be added to the winning bid. This
property has been priced accordingly. Bids can be submitted by the buyer or buyer's agent by
submitting an online bid at the Property page at: www.ezreoffer.com Buyer's lender pre-approval or POF
for cash buyers must be submitted prior to bidding. Please contact listing agent for details and
commission paid on this property.
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1.  3711_Gravenstein_Highway_North_sellers'_upgrades_pdf 1 page
2. 3711_Gravenstein_Highway_North_TDS_and_SPQ_notes_pdf 3 pages
3.  3711-Gravenstein-Highway-North_TDS_and_SPQ 7 pages
4.  Agent_Visual_Inspection_Disclosure 3 pages
5.  Solar_Advisory_and_Questionnaire 2 pages

6. DISCLOSURE_SOURCE_240801-00003_1779291 40 pages
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Docusign Envelope ID: 82622EB0-B044-4603-A525-38902AA9C17D

3711 Gravenstein Highway North, Sebastopol, CA 95472 sellers’ upgrades.

Below are upgrades and modifications made by the sellers.

Between Feb and Apr 2022:

1. New vinyl flooring throughout the right wing of the house.
2. New paint throughout the entire interior of house.

3. New interior trim and doors in right wing.

4. New light fixtures.

5. Replacing all outlets throughout the house.

6. Brand new filter and pump in the pool.

Right wing of the house:

7. Main bedroom expansion and closet modification.

8. Replacing window with French doors to the patio in the main bedroom.
9. Replacing entrance door.

10. New plumbing fixtures in the guest bathroom.

Left wing of the house:

12. Adding a built-in bar in the living room.

13. Adding all new appliances: fridge, dishwasher, washer and dryer.

July 2024:
14. New carpet in the family room in the right wing of the house.
15. Pressure wash of the outside of the house.

16. Staining the decks outside of the house.

-DocuSigned by:
@W 7/31/2024
9A30D7E4D6AE4CT ...

[ Duille M8ty

CFFCB73739E240E...



Docusign Envelope ID: 82622EB0-B044-4603-A525-38902AA9C17D

3711 Gravenstein Highway North, Sebastopol, CA 95472 TDS and SPQ notes.

Seller Property Questionnaire (SPQ) notes:

6D. The property is adjacent to Dutton winery on the backyard side. The fire
station is across the street. The property is located on HWY 116 N.

6E. The property is adjacent to Dutton winery on the backyard side. The fire
station is across the street. The property is located on HWY 116 N. There are
seasonal agricultural activities including the use of heavy tractors that create
some noise. The fire station has daily 12pm drills and sometimes emergency
drills with the use of sirens. There’s some noise from the freeway.

7A. see attached Sellers&#39; upgrades and modifications.

7B. New plumbing fixtures in the guest bathroom of the right wing of the house.
7C. Periodic rat extermination services were ordered in the past. Periodic pool
cleanup. Periodic fishpond cleanup.

8A. There’s some water damage to the outside siding panel that hasn’t been
attended. There has been some well water filtering problem and the water would
come out orange. The filters were cleaned to mitigate the problem. The sliding
door in the kitchen doesn’t lock. The dishwasher in the kitchen hasn’t been used
and may be non-operational. The toilet in the main bedroom of the left wing of
the house was clogged but to be repaired/replaced by the sellers.

8B. The solar is owned and connected to PG&E. No battery. The panels are
approximately 12 years old and were existent when the sellers purchased the
house.

8D. Septic system.

10A. There’s some water damage to the outside siding panel that hasn’t been
attended.

10B. There were some rats on the property when the sellers had various
animals. Periodic rat extermination services were ordered in the past.

11A. The sellers currently have two dogs, some chickens, and around 50 koi fish



Docusign Envelope ID: 82622EB0-B044-4603-A525-38902AA9C17D

in the pond. The sellers had mini goats, mini pigs, a mini cow, ducks, rabbits,
cats and an alpaca in the past. There’s a tortoise on the property somewhere.
11B. There were some rats on the property when the sellers had various
animals. Periodic rat extermination services were ordered in the past

11C. The carpet in the family room in the left wing of the house had some dogs’
smell and has been replaced at the end of July 2024.

11D. The carpet in the family room in the left wing of the house had some dogs’
smell and has been replaced at the end of July 2024.

13B. There are sprinklers on the property, but they are not operational.

13E. There has been some well water filtering problem and the water would
come out orange. The filters were cleaned to mitigate the problem. It may require
multi-step cartridge filtering to avoid this from happening in the future which the
sellers planned on doing but haven’t done so. There are sprinklers on the
property, but they are not operational.

13D. There’s a stand-alone SPA in the backyard with an electric heater.

15C. There’s a possible small CDTFA lien on the property from the seller’s
business operations that will be paid out by the seller.

16A. The property is adjacent to Dutton winery on the backyard side. The fire
station is across the street. The property is located on HWY 116 N. There are
seasonal agricultural activities including the use of heavy tractors that create
some noise. The fire station has daily 12pm drills and sometimes emergency
drills with the use of sirens. There’s some noise from the freeway.

17). The property sometimes comes up as 3711 Gravenstein Highway North

instead of 3711 Highway 116 N and wise versa.

Transfer Disclosure Statement (TDS) notes:
A. Sprinklers are not operational. The dishwasher in the kitchen hasn’t been used
and may be non-operational.

B. The sliding door in the kitchen doesn’t lock. There has been some well water



Docusign Envelope ID: 82622EB0-B044-4603-A525-38902AA9C17D

filtering problem and the water would come out orange. The filters were cleaned
to mitigate the problem. It may require multi-step cartridge filtering to avoid this
from happening in the future which the sellers planned on doing but haven’t done
so. There’s some water damage to the outside siding panel that hasn’t been
attended.

C4. Main bedroom expansion in the right wing of the house.

C8. The property is on a bit of the slope and sometimes rainwater collects and

stays in the far corner of the yard by the highway and not close to the house.

-DocuSigned by:
@W 7/31/2024
9A30D7E4D6AE4CT ...

CFFCB73739E240E...



Docusign EnAveIope ID: 82622EB0-B044-4603-A525-38902AA9C17D

£ T\ C1LIFORNIA REAL ESTATE TRANSFER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
& =T ssociox CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE §11
B P OF REALTORS® ( §1102, ET SEQ.)
v (C.A.R. Form TDS, Revised 6/24)

|| This property is a duplex, triplex or fourplex. A TDS is required for all units. This TDS is for ALL units (or|[ |only unit(s) ).
THIS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT CONCERNS THE REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY OF Sebastopol

, COUNTY OF Sonoma , STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
DESCRIBED AS 371 1 Gravenstein Highway North, Sebastopol, CA 95472

THIS STATEMENT IS A DISCLOSURE OF THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY IN
COMPLIANCE WITH § 1102 OF THE CIVIL CODE AS OF (DATE) . IT IS NOT A WARRANTY OF ANY
KIND BY THE SELLER(S) OR ANY AGENT(S) REPRESENTING ANY PRINCIPAL(S) IN THIS TRANSACTION, AND
IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS OR WARRANTIES THE PRINCIPAL(S) MAY WISH TO OBTAIN.

. COORDINATION WITH OTHER DISCLOSURE FORMS

This Real Estate Transfer Disclosure Statement is made pursuant to § 1102 of the Civil Code. Other statutes require disclosures,
depending upon the details of the particular real estate transaction (for example: special study zone and purchase-money liens on
residential property).

Substituted Disclosures: The following disclosures and other disclosures required by law, including the Natural Hazard Disclosure
Report/Statement that may include airport annoyances, earthquake, fire, flood, or special assessment information, have or will be made
in connection with this real estate transfer, and are intended to satisfy the disclosure obligations on this form, where the subject
matter is the same:

[ ] Inspection reports completed pursuant to the contract of sale or receipt for deposit.

Additional inspection reports or disclosures: home and pest inspections to be completed.

No substituted disclosures for this transfer.
Il. SELLER'S INFORMATION

The Seller discloses the following information with the knowledge that even though this is not a warranty, prospective
Buyers may rely on this information in deciding whether and on what terms to purchase the subject property. Seller hereby
authorizes any agent(s) representing any principal(s) in this transaction to provide a copy of this statement to any person or
entity in connection with any actual or anticipated sale of the property.

THE FOLLOWING ARE REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY THE SELLER(S) AND ARE NOT THE REPRESENTATIONS
OF THE AGENT(S), IF ANY. THIS INFORMATION IS A DISCLOSURE AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE PART OF ANY
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE BUYER AND SELLER.

Seller x|is [ |is not occupying the property.

A. The subject property has the items checked below:*

[x]Range [ ] wall/Window Air Conditioning Pool:

[x]Oven [ | Sprinklers [ ] Child Resistant Barrier

x| Microwave [ | Public Sewer System Pool/Spa Heater:

[x] Dishwasher %] Septic Tank [ ]Gas [ |Solar [x]Electric in SPA, not pool
[X] Trash Compactor [ ]Sump Pump [ |Water Heater:

| x| Garbage Disposal | | Water Softener | |Gas [ ] Solar [x]Electric

[x] Washer/Dryer Hookups [X] Patio/Decking [ ] water Supply:

x| Rain Gutters |_|Built-in Barbecue [ ]city [x]well

|| Burglar Alarms || Gazebo || Private Utility or

| x| Carbon Monoxide Device(s) || Security Gate(s) Other

[x] Smoke Detector(s) [X] Garage: [ ] Gas Supply:

| | Fire Alarm [ ]Attached [x] Not Attached [ ] Utility [ ]Bottled (Tank)

[ ]TV Antenna [ ]Carport Window Screens

[ ] Satellite Dish [ ] Automatic Garage Door Opener(s) [ ]Window Security Bars

[ ]Intercom | | Number Remote Controls [ ] Quick Release Mechanism on

| ] Central Heating [ ]Sauna Bedroom Windows

: Central Air Conditioning Hot Tub/Spa: Water-Conserving Plumbing Fixtures
|_|Evaporator Cooler(s) [ ]Locking Safety Cover

Exhaust Fan(s) in 220 Volt Wiring in Fireplace(s) in

|| Gas Starter Roof(s): Type: _composition shingles Age: 42 (approx.)
|_|Other:

Are there, to the best of your (Seller's) knowledge, any of the above that are not in operating condition? [X]Yes/[ |No. If yes, then
describe. (Attach additional sheets if necessary): see attached TDS and SPQ notes.

(*see note on page 2)

DS
© 2024, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc.
TDS REVISED 6/24 (PAGE 1 OF 3) Seller's Initials | \{\J \M\( (—OMM Buyer's Initials / QAL HOUSING
REAL ESTATE TRANSFER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (TDS PAGE 1 OF 3)
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Docusign Envelope ID: 82622EB0-B044-4603-A525-38902AA9C17D
Property Address: 3711 Gravenstein Highway North, Sebastopol, CA 95472 Date:

B. Are you (Seller) aware of any significant defects/malfunctions in any of the following? Yes/ | No. If yes, check appropriate
space(s) below.
[ ]Interior Walls [ |Ceilings [ ] Floors [X] Exterior Walls [ ]Insulation [ ]Roof(s) | |Windows [x]Doors | |Foundation | | Slab(s)
| |Driveways [ ] Sidewalks [ |Walls/Fences | | Electrical Systems [x] Plumbing/Sewers/Septics | | Other Structural Components
(Describe:

)

If any of the above is checked, explain. (Attach additional sheets if necessary.): Se€ attached TDS and SPQ notes.

*Installation of a listed appliance, device, or amenity is not a precondition of sale or transfer of the dwelling. The carbon monoxide
device, garage door opener, or child-resistant pool barrier may not be in compliance with the safety standards relating to, respectively,
carbon monoxide device standards of Chapter 8 (commencing with § 13260) of Part 2 of Division 12 of, automatic reversing device
standards of Chapter 12.5 (commencing with § 19890) of Part 3 of Division 13 of, or the pool safety standards of Article 2.5
(commencing with § 115920) of Chapter 5 of Part 10 of Division 104 of, the Health and Safety Code. Window security bars may not
have quick-release mechanisms in compliance with the 1995 edition of the California Building Standards Code. § 1101.4 of the Civil
Code requires all single-family residences built on or before January 1, 1994, to be equipped with water-conserving plumbing fixtures
after January 1, 2017. Additionally, on and after January 1, 2014, a single-family residence built on or before January 1, 1994, that is
altered or improved is required to be equipped with water-conserving plumbing fixtures as a condition of final approval. Fixtures in
this dwelling may not comply with § 1101.4 of the Civil Code.

C. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following:
1. Substances, materials, or products which may be an environmental hazard such as, but not limited to, asbestos,
formaldehyde, radon gas, lead-based paint, mold, fuel or chemical storage tanks, and contaminated soil or water

ON the SUDJECt PrOPEIY . . . . ot [ ]Yes[X]No
2. Features of the property shared in common with adjoining landowners, such as walls, fences, and driveways,

whose use or responsibility for maintenance may have an effect on the subject property . .................. [ ]Yes[X]No
3. Any encroachments, easements or similar matters that may affect your interest in the subject property ... .. .. [ ]Yes[x]No
4. Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits. . . . .. [ ]Yes[X]No

Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs not in compliance with building codes . . Yes[ |No
(Note to C4 and C5: If transferor acquired the property within 18 months of accepting an offer to sell it, transferor
shall make additional disclosures regarding the room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or
repairs on a Seller Property Questionnaire (C.A.R. Form SPQ).)

6. Fill (compacted or otherwise) on the property or any portionthereof . ... ...... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...... D Yes |[X|No
7. Any settling from any cause, or slippage, sliding, or other soil problems . ... ......... ... ... ... ... ...... [ ]Yes[x|No
8. Flooding, drainage or grading problems . . ... ... .. D Yes |X]No
9. Major damage to the property or any of the structures from fire, earthquake, floods, or landslides . ... ........ [ ]Yes[x]No
10. Any zoning violations, nonconforming uses, violations of "setback" requirements .. .. ..................... [ ]Yes|[x|No
11. Neighborhood noise problems or Other NUISANCES . . . .. ... ..ottt ettt e [ ]Yes|x|No
12. CC&R's or other deed restrictions or obligations . . . .. .............uurrre e [ ]Yes[x|No
13. Homeowners' Association which has any authority over the subjectproperty . .. ......... ... ... .. .. ..... [ ]Yes[x]No
14. Any "common area" (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other areas co-owned in undivided

interest With Others) . . ... ... [ ]Yes[x]No
15. Any notices of abatement or citations against the property . .. ... ... ... . [ ]Yes[x]No

16. Any lawsuits by or against the Seller threatening to or affecting this real property, claims for damages by the Seller
pursuant to § 910 or 914 threatening to or affecting this real property, claims for breach of warranty pursuant
to § 900 threatening to or affecting this real property, or claims for breach of an enhanced protection agreement
pursuant to § 903 threatening to or affecting this real property, including any lawsuits or claims for damages
pursuant to § 910 or 914 alleging a defect or deficiency in this real property or “common areas” (facilities such
as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other areas co-owned in undivided interest with others) . . ................ D Yes | X|No

If the answer to any of these is yes, explain. (Attach additional sheets if necessary.):

D. 1. The Seller certifies that the property, as of the close of escrow, will be in compliance with § 13113.8 of the Health and Safety
Code by having operable smoke detector(s) which are approved, listed, and installed in accordance with the State Fire Marshal's
regulations and applicable local standards.

2. The Seller certifies that the property, as of the close of escrow, will be in compliance with § 19211 of the Health and Safety Code
by having the water heater tank(s) braced, anchored, or strapped in place in accordance with applicable law.

Seller certifies that the information herein is true and correct to the best of the Seller's knowledge as of the date signed by the

Seller. — DocuSigned by:
Seller i b \Signed by: Date 7/31/2024
Sellor Nicholas Shawn Manley \ﬁmwsmmqﬂb MN/LLUq Date 7/31/2024
Danielle Monique Manley CFFCB73739E240E...
TDS REVISED 6/24 (PAGE 2 OF 3) Buyer's Initials /
REAL ESTATE TRANSFER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (TDS PAGE 2 OF 3) e
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Docusign Envelope ID: 82622EB0-B044-4603-A525-38902AA9C17D
Property Address: 3711 Gravenstein Highway North, Sebastopol, CA 95472 Date:

lll. AGENT'S INSPECTION DISCLOSURE
(To be completed only if the Seller is represented by an agent in this transaction.)

THE UNDERSIGNED, BASED ON THE ABOVE INQUIRY OF THE SELLER(S) AS TO THE CONDITION OF THE
PROPERTY AND BASED ON A REASONABLY COMPETENT AND DILIGENT VISUAL INSPECTION OF THE
ACCESSIBLE AREAS OF THE PROPERTY IN CONJUNCTION WITH THAT INQUIRY, STATES THE FOLLOWING:

See attached Agent Visual Inspection Disclosure (AVID Form)
| | Agent notes no items for disclosure.
[ ] Agent notes the following items:

7/31/2024

,—DocuSigned by:

773172024
Agent (Broker Representing Seller) Rise Realty By ’)LM/UA FMV/L Date
(Please Print) (Associa@@éﬁg&éb%\%ﬁ__Signature)

Jeffrey Bord
IV. AGENT'S INSPECTION DISCLOSURE
(To be completed only if the agent who has obtained the offer is other than the agent above.)

THE UNDERSIGNED, BASED ON A REASONABLY COMPETENT AND DILIGENT VISUAL INSPECTION OF THE
ACCESSIBLE AREAS OF THE PROPERTY, STATES THE FOLLOWING:

[ ] See attached Agent Visual Inspection Disclosure (AVID Form)
[ ] Agent notes no items for disclosure.
[ ] Agent notes the following items:

Agent (Broker Obtaining the Offer) By Date

(Please Print) (Associate Licensee or Broker Signature)

V. BUYER(S) AND SELLER(S) MAY WISH TO OBTAIN PROFESSIONAL ADVICE AND/OR INSPECTIONS OF THE
PROPERTY AND TO PROVIDE FOR APPROPRIATE PROVISIONS IN A CONTRACT BETWEEN BUYER AND
SELLER(S) WITH RESPECT TO ANY ADVICE/INSPECTIONS/DEFECTS.

I/IWE ACKNOWTL ELRSE'"RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS STATEMENT.
7/ 024
Seller D&CuSigned by: Date Buyer Date
Nicholas BéRMac7 . .
st? 7/31/2024
Seller and mm"]}w M‘W\hﬂate /31/ Buyer . Date
D iell = 14 DocuSigned by:
anie eMwﬂgwmmyo [ foyu,, }, 7/31/2024
Agent (Broker Representing Seller) Rise Realty By 0 bOV‘ Date
(Please Print) (Associate Licenses,es BephppSignature)
Jeffrey Bord
Agent (Broker Obtaining the Offer) By Date
(Please Print) (Associate Licensee or Broker Signature)

§ 1102.3 OF THE CIVIL CODE PROVIDES A BUYER WITH THE RIGHT TO RESCIND A PURCHASE CONTRACT
FOR AT LEAST THREE DAYS AFTER THE DELIVERY OF THIS DISCLOSURE IF DELIVERY OCCURS AFTER THE
SIGNING OF AN OFFER TO PURCHASE. IF YOU WISH TO RESCIND THE CONTRACT, YOU MUST ACT WITHIN
THE PRESCRIBED PERIOD.

A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL ADVICE,
CONSULT YOUR ATTORNEY.

© 2024, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction
of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED
BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN
ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL
OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase
from the California Association of REALTORS®.

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS®
TDS REVISED 6/24 (PAGE 3 OF 3)

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (TDS PAGE 3 OF 3)

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201 www.lwolf.com 3711 Gravenstein



-~
Docusign Envelope ID: 82622EB0-B044-4603-A525-38902AA9C17D

a D uronn SELLER PROPERTY QUESTIONNAIRE
“'7 OF REALTORS® (C.A.R. Form SPQ, Revised 6/24)

4

This form is not a substitute for the Real Estate Transfer Disclosure Statement (TDS). It is used by the Seller to provide additional
information when a TDS is completed. If Seller is exempt from completing a TDS, Seller should complete an Exempt Seller Disclosure
(C.A.R. Form ESD) or may use this form instead:

NOTE TO SELLER: YOU ARE STRONGLY ADVISED TO CAREFULLY REVIEW THE DISCLOSURE INFORMATION ADVISORY
(C.ARR. Form DIA) BEFORE YOU COMPLETE THIS SELLER PROPERTY QUESTIONNAIRE. ALL SELLERS OF CALIFORNIA REAL
PROPERTY ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE VARIOUS DISCLOSURES, EITHER BY CONTRACT, OR BY STATUTE OR CASE LAW.
MANY DISCLOSURES MUST BE MADE WITHIN CERTAIN TIME LIMITS. TIMELY AND THOROUGH DISCLOSURES HELP TO
REDUCE DISPUTES AND FACILITATE A SMOOTH SALES TRANSACTION.

Seller makes the following disclosures with regard to the real property or manufactured home described as 3711 Gravenstein

Highway North , Assessor's Parcel No. 130-110-024-000 ,
situated in Sebastopol , County of Sonoma California (“Property”).
[ ] This property is a duplex, triplex or fourplex. A SPQ is required for all units. This SPQ is for ALL units (or[ | only unit(s) ).

1. Disclosure Limitation: The following are representations made by the Seller and are not the representations of the
Agent(s), if any. This disclosure statement is not a warranty of any kind by the Seller or any agents(s) and is not a
substitute for any inspections or warranties the principal(s) may wish to obtain. This disclosure is not intended to be
part of the contract between Buyer and Seller. Unless otherwise specified in writing, Broker and any real estate licensee
or other person working with or through Broker has not verified information provided by Seller. A real estate broker is
qualified to advise on real estate transactions. If Seller or Buyer desires legal advice, they should consult an attorney.

2. Note to Seller, PURPOSE: To tell the Buyer about known material or_significant items affecting the value or desirability of the
Property and help to eliminate misunderstandings about the condition of the Property.

e Answer based on actual knowledge and recollection at this time.

Something that you do not consider material or significant may be perceived differently by a Buyer.

Think about what you would want to know if you were buying the Property today.

Read the questions carefully and take your time.

If you do not understand how to answer a question, or what to disclose or how to make a disclosure in response to a

question, whether on this form or a TDS, you should consult a real estate attorney in California of your choosing. A broker

cannot answer the questions for you or advise you on the legal sufficiency of any answers or disclosures you provide.

3. Note to Buyer, PURPOSE: To give you more information about known material or significant items affecting the value or desirability
of the Property and help to eliminate misunderstandings about the condition of the Property.

e  Something that may be material or significant to you may not be perceived the same way by the Seller.

e |f something is important to you, be sure to put your concerns and questions in writing (C.A.R. form BMI).

e Sellers can only disclose what they actually know. Seller may not know about all material or significant items.
e Seller's disclosures are not a substitute for your own investigations, personal judgments or common sense.

4. SELLER AWARENESS: For each statement below, answer the question “Are you (Seller) aware of...” by checking either “Yes” or “No.”
A “yes” answer is appropriate no matter how long ago the item being asked about happened or was documented unless
otherwise specified. Explain any “Yes” answers in the space provided or attach additional comments and check paragraph 19.

5. DOCUMENTS: ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...
Reports, inspections, disclosures, warranties, maintenance recommendations, estimates, studies, surveys or other documents
(whether prepared in the past or present, including any previous transaction, and whether or not Seller acted upon the item),
pertaining to (i) the condition or repair of the Property or any improvement on this Property in the past, now or proposed; or (ii)
easements, encroachments or boundary disputes affecting the Property whether oral or in writing and whether or not provided to the
SBIIET <..eveeee ettt ettt ettt s AR e RS AR b s RS s E b s s et e bbbttt Yes [ | No
Note: If yes, provide any such documents in your possession to Buyer.

Explanation: _home and pest inspection will be done shortly. the previous listing disclosures and reports performed

in Jun-Jul 2021 are to be included in the current listing disclosures.

6. STATUTORILY OR CONTRACTUALLY REQUIRED OR RELATED: ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...
A. Within the last 3 years, the death of an occupant of the Property upon the Property ..........ccccoooiiiiieiiieiicenee, [] Yes No
(Note to seller: The manner of death may be a material fact to the Buyer, and should be disclosed, except for a
death by HIV/ AIDS.)

B. An Order from a government health official identifying the Property as being contaminated by
methamphetamine. (If yes, attach @ copy 0f the OFAEL.) ..........c.coovevereeeeeeeeceeeceeeeeeee e en e [ ] Yes [ No
C. The release of an illegal controlled substance on or beneath the Property ..........ccoccoiviiieiiiniic e | ] Yes No
D. Whether the Property is located in or adjacent to an “industrial US€” ZONE ..........cccciiiiiieiiiie i Yes | | No
(In general, a zone or district allowing manufacturing, commercial or airport uses.)
E. Whether the Property is affected by a nuisance created by an “industrial US€” ZONE ..........ccccceveveveveveveereeeeeeeeeeen Yes [ ] No
F. Whether the Property is located within 1 mile of a former federal or state ordnance location
(In general, an area once used for military training purposes that may contain potentially explosive
ITIUNTEONS. ) ©.vcvovet ettt te st see ettt s s e s st esns e s s s e b s s s st s e s e s s s s s e st e st b s ens st s s s et s snse s s s s e st s nseeas [ ] Yes [x] No
G. Whether the Property is a condominium or located in a planned unit development or other
COMMON INEEFESt SUDTIVISION ..o en e [] Yes [X] No
H. Insurance claims affecting the Property within the past 5 years ..........ccccooouiiii i D Yes No
. Matters affecting title Of the PTOPEIY ..........ccuevevieeeeeeeee oottt ettt es e en e s en s s e ennas [ ] Yes [X] No
J.  Plumbing fixtures on the Property that are non-compliant plumbing fixtures as defined by Civil Code §1101.3 ..... D@ Yes No
© 2024, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. \{\J \M\( OMM
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Property Address: 3711 Gravenstein Highway North, Sebastopol, CA 95472

K. Any inspection reports on any exterior balconies, stairways or other “Elevated Elements” on buildings with 3 or

more units on the Property prepared within the last 6 years, or 9 years for condominiums .............ccccevcevenierennnen. [] Yes No
L. Material facts or defects affecting the Property not otherwise disclosed to Buyer .............ccccociiiiiiiiniiiiicsicne [ ] Yes No
Explanation, or [X] (if checked) see attached; _ S€€ attached TDS and SPQ notes,
7. REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS: ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...
A. Any alterations, modifications, replacements, improvements, remodeling or material repairs on the Property
(including those resulting from Home Warranty Claims) ........ccuuiiiiiiiiiiie et a e e a e Yes [ ] No
B. Any alterations, modifications, replacements, improvements, remodeling, or material repairs to the Property done
for the purpose of energy or water efficiency improvement or renewable energy? ...........cccovieeiiiieniceeniee e Yes [ ] No
C. Ongoing or recurring maintenance on the Property
(for example, drain or sewer clean-out, tree or pest Control SErviCe) ..........ccooiiiriiiiiiiiiicie e Yes [ ] No
D. Any part of the Property being painted within the past 12 MONtNS ..........ccccceueveeeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e H Yes [X| No
E. Whether the Property was built before 1978 (if No, leave (1) and (2) blank)..........ccccceriioeiiiieiiie e Yes No
(1) If yes, whether any renovations (i.e., sanding, cutting, demolition) of lead-based paint surfaces started or
completed (if NO, 18aVE (2) DIANK) ........covivieeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeee e et en s []Yes ] ] No
(2) If yes to (1), whether such renovations done in compliance with the Environmental Protection Agency Lead-
Based Paint RENOVALION RUIE .............o.cvvieeeeeeeeeeeee e en e []Yes[] No
F. Whether you purchased the property within 18 months of accepting an offer to sell it...............ccccocoveveveverereccrnnnne. [] Yes [X] No
(1) If yes, have any room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs (collectively
“Improvements”) been performed by a contractor while you have owned the Property......... []Yes ] ] No
Note 1: If yes to F(1), Seller shall provide in the Explanation below: (i) a list of such Improvements and (ii) the
name and contact information for each contractor who performed services of $500 or more.
Note 2: If yes to F(1), Seller shall provide in the Explanation below (i) a list of those Improvements for which
seller has obtained permits and Seller shall attach copies of those permits to this SPQ and (ii) for those
Improvements for which Seller does not have a permit, Seller shall include a statement identifying those
Improvements and that Seller was not provided permits by the third party making the Improvement and the
contact information for such third parties from whom the buyer may obtain those permits.
Explanation, or[ | (if checked) see attached:
8. STRUCTURAL, SYSTEMS AND APPLIANCES: ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...
A. Defects in any of the following (including past defects that have been repaired): heating, air conditioning,
electrical, plumbing (including the presence of polybutylene pipes), water, sewer, waste disposal or septic
system, sump pumps, well, roof, gutters, chimney, fireplace foundation, crawl space, attic, soil, grading,
drainage,
retaining walls, interior or exterior doors, windows, walls, ceilings, floors or appliances ..........ccccoccoiiiiiieiiinnnee. Yes D No
B. The existence of a solar power system (if yes, Seller to provide C.A.R. Form SOLAR).........coccoiiiieiniieeieeeieenns Yes | | No
C. The leasing of any of the following on or serving the Property: solar power system, water softener system, water
purifier system, alarm system, or propane tank(S) .........oooi i [] Yes No
D. An alternative septic system on or Serving the PrOPEItY ..........oociiiiiiiiiiiie et e e Yes | | No
E. Whether any structure on the Property other than the main improvement is used as a dwelling ............ccccceeeenen. | ] Yes No
(1) If Yes to E, whether there are separate utilities and meters for the dwelling......................... []Yes[] No
(2) If Yes to E, whether the dwelling received a permit or other government approval as an Accessory Dwelling
UNIE (ADUY) <.t en e e e et s eeen s []Yes[] No
Explanation: see attached TDS and SPQ notes.
9. DISASTER RELIEF, INSURANCE OR CIVIL SETTLEMENT: ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...
Financial relief or assistance, insurance or settlement, sought or received, from any federal, state, local or private
agency, insurer or private party, by past or present owners of the Property, due to any actual or alleged damage to
the Property arising from a flood, earthquake, fire, other disaster, or occurrence or defect, whether or not any money
received was actually USed t0 MAKE FEPAIIS ............c.cveviiuieiverieeitetee et ss ettt s e ss s ese s st enees [ ] Yes [X] No
If yes, was federal flood disaster assistance conditioned upon obtaining and maintain flood insurance on the
PLOPEIY ...t e e eee e e ee e es e eeeee e e e e e e eeen s e ee s s e eeen e ee et eene e []Yes [ ]No
(NOTE: If the assistance was conditioned upon maintaining flood insurance, Buyer is informed that federal law, 42
USC 5154a requires Buyer to maintain such insurance on the Property and if it is not, and the Property is damaged
by a flood disaster, Buyer may be required to reimburse the federal government for the disaster relief provided.)
Explanation:
10. WATER-RELATED AND MOLD ISSUES: ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...
A. Water intrusion, whether past or present, into any part of any physical structure on the Property; leaks from or in
any appliance, pipe, slab or roof; standing water, drainage, flooding, underground water, moisture, water-related
soil settling or slippage, on or affecting the Property ...........cccueiiiiiiiiiie e & Yes D No
B. Any problem with or infestation of mold, mildew, fungus or spores, past or present, on or affecting the Property.. Yes D No
C. Rivers, streams, flood channels, underground springs, high watertable, floods, or tides, on or affecting the
ExplaPr:gzgs:y or neighborhood SO HHACHEA TS HA S Fotas [] Yes [x] No
11. PETS, ANIMALS AND PESTS: ARE YOU (SELLERJ AWARE OF...
A. Past or present pets on or in the PrOPEMY ..........cccccucueueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseneneneneneeesenesneeens ooy e epoeen F(\A’/LYGS [ ] No
SPQ REVISED 6/24 (PAGE 2 OF 4) Buyer's Initials Seller's Initials \{\J p
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12.

13.

14.

15.

DS DS
SPQ REVISED 6/24 (PAGE 3 OF 4) Buyer's Initials / Seller's Initials W\J \M\( [—OMM @

B. Past or present problems with livestock, wildlife, insects or pests on or in the Property ..........ccccooeiiiiiieninnenne. Yes [ ] No

C. Past or present odors, urine, feces, discoloration, stains, spots or damage in the Property, due to any of the above
.................................................................................................................................................................................. Yes | | No

D. Past or present treatment or eradication of pests or odors, or repair of damage due to any of the above .............. Yes [ | No
If so, when and by whom

Explanation: see attached TDS and SPQ notes.

BOUNDARIES, ACCESS AND PROPERTY USE BY OTHERS: ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...

A. Surveys, easements, encroachments or boundary diSPUIES ..........cccouiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e [ ] Yes No

B. Use or access to the Property, or any part of it, by anyone other than you, with or without permission, for any
purpose, including but not limited to, using or maintaining roads, driveways or other forms of ingress or egress or

other travel or AraiNage............ccuiiiiiiiii e [ ] Yes [ No
C. Use of any neighboring Property DY YOU .........ooiieiiiiiiiie ettt e st st e st e e beesbeeenneenee e | | Yes [X] No
Explanation:
LANDSCAPING, POOL AND SPA: ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...
A. Diseases or infestations affecting trees, plants or vegetation on or near the Property ...........cccoooeiiiiiiinieninnnne [ ] Yes [X No
B. Operational sprinklers 0N the PrOPEITY ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiieiie et bbbttt sb e b b e sae e e | | Yes [X No
(1) Ifyes, are they| |automatic or[ | manually operated.
(2) If yes, are there any areas with trees, plants or vegetation not covered by the sprinkler system | |Yes [ |No
C. A POOI NEAEr ON thE PrOPEILY ...ttt e e et n st eee e e eeenens [ ] Yes [X] No
If YES, IS it OPEIALIONAI? ...ttt ettt e e en e en s e ennans [ IYes [ |No
D. A SPA hEAtEr ON thE PrOPEIY ....coviveveeeeeeeee ettt ee et ettt e e e et sen e ee et enen e e e e nenenenenenenes Yes [ ] No
If YES, IS it OPEIAHONAI? .......o.oeee et [ ]Yes [X]No

E. Past or present defects, leaks, cracks, repairs or other problems with the sprinklers, pool, spa, waterfall, pond,

stream, drainage or other water-related decor including any ancillary equipment, including pumps, filters, heaters

and cleaning SYStems, VBN if FEPAINE ............c.ceveueueeeeeieeeeeeeee e ee et e et eeee e ee e e s e eeeneseeeseseeeeeeaeaeeeeeteteeeteteeeeeeeeesaens Yes [ ] No
Explanation:

CONDOMINIUMS, COMMON INTEREST DEVELOPMENTS AND OTHER SUBDIVISIONS: (IF APPLICABLE)
ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...

A. Property being a condominium or located in a planned unit development or other common interest subdivision.... [ ] Yes No
B. Any Homeowners' Association (HOA) which has any authority over the subject property.........c.cccoveveiiieeiinennne. | ] Yes No
C. Any “common area” (facilities such as pools, fithess centers, walkways, conference rooms, or other areas co-owned
iN UNIVIAEd INEEFESt WIth OTNEIS) ........eeeeeeececee et ee e ene e [ ] Yes [X] No
D. CC&R's or other deed restrictions or OblIGAtIONS ............c.cc.cveviiiieieeieieecie et | ] Yes x| No
E. Any pending or proposed dues increases, special assessments, rules changes, insurance availability issues, or
litigation by or against or fines or violations issued by a Homeowner Association or Architectural Committee
AMFECHNG thE PrOPEILY .. v.vvveeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt se e a ettt tet e e e et e e e e eeeeeeesenenen s enennsnsnsnansneseesesseneeteeeteeeeneaes [] Yes [x] No
F. CC&R's or other deed restrictions or obligations or any HOA Committee that has authority over improvements
MAAE ON OF 10 ThE PIOPEILY ....oiiivitiieieeieiee ettt ettt et bttt s s st b st b s seses s [] Yes [X] No
(1) If Yes to F, any improvements made on or to the Property inconsistent with any declaration of restrictions or
HOA COMMIEE FEQUIFEMENT ... [ ]Yes [ |No
(2) If Yes to F, any improvements made on or to the Property without the required approval of an HOA
COMMILIEE ...ttt ettt n e e e e n ettt e e e e e e es e e e e e [ IYes [ |No
Explanation:
TITLE, OWNERSHIP, LIENS, AND LEGAL CLAIMS: ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...
A. Other than the Seller signing this form, any other person or entity with an ownership interest .............cc.ccoceee [] Yes No
B. Leases, options or claims affecting or relating to title or use of the Property ..........ccccooiieiiii e | | Yes No

C. Past, present, pending or threatened lawsuits, settiements, mediations, arbitrations, tax liens, mechanics' liens,
notice of default, bankruptcy or other court filings, or government hearings affecting or relating to the Property,

Homeowner Association or Neighborhood ... Yes [ ] No
D. Features of the property shared in common with adjoining landowners, such as walls, fences and

driveways,

whose use or responsibility for maintenance may have an effect on the subject property.........c.cccccoiieiiiiiinnneen. [] Yes [¥ No
E. Any encroachments, easements, boundary disputes, or similar matters that may affect your interest in the subject

property, Whether in WHEING OF MOt ..........cooiiiicece ettt ee e e e s s n s ee et eeeeens [] Yes [X No
F. Any private transfer fees, triggered by a sale of the Property, in favor of private parties, charitable organizations,

interest based groups or any other PErson OF ENTILY. ..........ooiiiiiiiiiii e [] Yes No
G. Any PACE lien (such as HERO or SCEIP) or other lien on your Property securing a loan to pay for an alteration,

modification, replacement, improvement, remodel or material repair of the Property ..........ccccooiiiiiiiiiie D Yes No
H. The cost of any alteration, modification, replacement, improvement, remodel or material repair of the Property

being paid by an assessment on the Property tax bill ................ccccoooiiicicrceecececcteee e [] Yes [X{ No
Explanation: see attached TDS and SPQ notes.
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16.

17.

18.

19.

NEIGHBORS/NEIGHBORHOOD: ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...
A. Neighborhood noise, nuisance or other problems from sources such as, but not limited to, the following:

Neighbors, traffic, parking congestion, airplanes, trains, light rail, subway, trucks, freeways, buses, schools,

parks, refuse storage or landfill processing, agricultural operations, business, odor, recreational facilities,

restaurants, entertainment complexes or facilities, parades, sporting events, fairs, neighborhood parties, litter,

construction, air conditioning equipment, air compressors, generators, pool equipment or appliances,

underground gas pipelines, cell phone towers, high voltage transmission lines, or wildlife ...............cccccceeeiiieeenn. [{ Yes [ ] No
B. Any past or present disputes or issues with a neighbor which might impact the use, development and enjoyment

OF B8 PIOPEIY ...ttt st e e e et s et s se s e e et e e et et e e et e e e e e e e s et eeeeesee et et et e s s e en s s s enene s seseseseeeeeeeseneeeen [] Yes [X No
Explanation: see attached TDS and SPQ notes.
GOVERNMENTAL.: ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...
A. Ongoing or contemplated eminent domain, condemnation, annexation or change in zoning or general plan that

applies to Or COUId AffECE the PIOPEIY ...........cccieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ee et ee e e e e e [] Yes [X No
B. Existence or pendency of any rent control, occupancy restrictions, improvement restrictions or retrofit

requirements that apply to or could affect the Property ... H Yes No
C. Existing or contemplated building or use moratoria that apply to or could affect the Property Yes No
D. Current or proposed bonds, assessments, or fees that do not appear on the Property tax bill that apply to or could

AFFECEENE PrOPEILY ©...v.vuieceivicece ettt ea et a et n s b a et en st et a e st en sttt sn st s s s s s s [ ] Yes [x] No
E. Proposed construction, reconfiguration, or closure of nearby Government facilities or amenities such as

schools,

parks, roadways and traffic SIGNAIS ..............ccocrururuiuiueeeeeeeete e e ettt e e ee e e e e ea ettt ettt ae e tenann [] Yes [x] No
F. Existing or proposed Government requirements affecting the Property (i) that tall grass, brush or other vegetation

be cleared; (i) that restrict tree (or other landscaping) planting, removal or cutting or (iii) that flammable materials

o= (= 0310117 Yo [ PO Yes x|
G. Any protected habitat for plants, trees, animals or insects that apply to or could affect the Property....................... Yes [X|
H. Whether the Property is historically designated or falls within an existing or proposed Historic District .................. Yes [X| X No
I.  Any water surcharges or penalties being imposed by a public or private water supplier, agency or utility; or restrictions

or prohibitions on wells or other ground Water SUPPIIES ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et [] Yes [X
J. Any differences between the name of the city in the postal/mailing address and the city which has jurisdiction

OVET TNE PIOPEIY ..ot e e et et e e et ee s e e e e e eeee s ee e e e eeen e eeen e e s ee e s eee s seeeeneneeens Yes [ ] No

Explanation: The property sometimes comes up as 3711 Gravenstein Highway North instead of 3711 Highway 116 N and vice versa

OTHER: ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...
A. Any occupant of the Property smoking or vaping any substance on or in the Property, whether past or present .... | | Yes No
B. Any use of the Property for, or any alterations, modifications, improvements, remodeling or material change to
the Property due to, cannabis cultivation Or GroWth ...........oooee oo No
C. Whether the Property was originally constructed as a Manufactured or Mobile home ...........ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiieee. No
D. Whether the property is teNant OCCUPIEA ............oiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e et e e eneeeenneeeenneeeans No
E. Whether the Property was previously tenant occupied even if vacant NOW ...........ccccovuiiiiiiiiiiie i No
If yes, disclose if you know the method or manner of how the tenancy ended.
Explanation:
MATERIAL FACTS:

A. Any past or present known material facts or other significant items affecting the value or desirability of the
Property Not 0therwise diSCIOSEA t0 BUYET ............c.ccviveveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s ettt eeeeesesenenanenanans [] Yes [x] No
B. (IF CHECKED) ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: The attached addendum contains an explanation or additional comments
in response to specific questions answered “yes” above. Refer to line and question number in explanation.
Explanation:

Seller represents that Seller has provided the answers and, if any, explanations and comments on this form and any attached
addenda and that such information is true and correct to the best of Seller's knowledge as of the date signed by Seller. Seller
acknowledges (i) Seller's obligation to disclose information requested by this form is independent from any duty of disclosure
that a real estate licensee may have in this transaction; and (ii) nothing that any such real estate licensee does or says to Seller

relieves Seller from his/her own duty of disclgsupesusigned by:
' . . 7/31/2024
Seller Signed by: Nicholas Shawn Manley Date
. . 773172024
Seller ] | Dapielle Monique Manley Date
By signing below, Buyer acknowledges fha{CFBlHWWEhaS read understands and has received a copy of this Seller

Property Questionnaire form.

Buyer Date
Buyer Date

© 2024, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction
of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED
BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN
ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL
OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase
from the California Association of REALTORS®.

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® SRR
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W . vrroruia AGENT VISUAL INSPECTION DISCLOSURE
dh % ASSOCIATION (CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE § 2079 ET SEQ.)

h 7 OF REALTORS® For use by an agent when a transfer disclosure statement is

" required or when a seller is exempt from completing a TDS
(C.A.R. Form AVID, Revised 6/24)
This inspection disclosure concerns the residential property situated in the City of Sebastopol ,
County of Sonoma , State of California, described as 3711 Gravenstein Highway North
("Property").

| | This Property is a duplex, triplex, or fourplex. An AVID is required for all units. This AVID form is for ALL units (or | |
only unit(s) ).
Inspection Performed By (Real Estate Broker Firm Name) Rise Realty

California law requires, with limited exceptions, that a real estate broker or salesperson (collectively, "Agent") conduct
a reasonably competent and diligent visual inspection of reasonably and normally accessible areas of certain properties
offered for sale and then disclose to the prospective purchaser material facts affecting the value or desirability of that
property that the inspection reveals. The duty applies regardless of whom that Agent represents. The duty applies to
residential real properties containing one-to-four dwelling units, and manufactured homes (mobilehomes). The duty applies
to a stand-alone detached dwelling (whether or not located in a subdivision or a planned development) or to an attached
dwelling such as a condominium. The duty also applies to a lease with an option to purchase, a ground lease or a real
property sales contract of one of those properties.

California law does not require the Agent to inspect the following:

o Areas that are not reasonably and normally accessible

e Areas off site of the property

e Public records or permits

e Common areas of planned developments, condominiums, stock cooperatives and the like.

Agent Inspection Limitations: Because the Agent's duty is limited to conducting a reasonably competent and diligent visual
inspection of reasonably and normally accessible areas of only the Property being offered for sale, there are several things that
the Agent will not do. What follows is a non-exclusive list of examples of limitations on the scope of the Agent's duty.

Roof and Attic: Agent will not climb onto a roof or into an attic.

Interior: Agent will not move or look under or behind furniture, pictures, wall hangings or floor coverings. Agent will not
look up chimneys or into cabinets, or open locked doors.

Exterior: Agent will not inspect beneath a house or other structure on the Property, climb up or down a hillside, move or
look behind plants, bushes, shrubbery and other vegetation or fences, walls or other barriers.

Appliances and Systems: Agent will not operate appliances or systems (such as, but not limited to, electrical, plumbing,
pool or spa, heating, cooling, septic, sprinkler, communication, entertainment, well or water) to determine their
functionality.

Size of Property or Improvements: Agent will not measure square footage of lot or improvements, or identify or locate
boundary lines, easements or encroachments.

Environmental Hazards: Agent will not determine if the Property has mold, asbestos, lead or lead-based paint, radon,
formaldehyde or any other hazardous substance or analyze soil or geologic condition.

Off-Property Conditions: By statute, Agent is not obligated to pull permits or inspect public records. Agent will not
guarantee views or zoning, identify proposed construction or development or changes or proximity to transportation,
schools, or law enforcement.

Analysis of Agent Disclosures: For any items disclosed as a result of Agent's visual inspection, or by others, Agent will not

provide an analysis of or determine the cause or source of the disclosed matter, nor determine the cost of any possible

repair.
What this means to you: An Agent's inspection is not intended to take the place of any other type of inspection, nor is it
a substitute for a full and complete disclosure by a seller. Regardless of what the Agent's inspection reveals, or what
disclosures are made by sellers, California Law specifies that a buyer has a duty to exercise reasonable care to protect
himself or herself. This duty encompasses facts which are known to or within the diligent attention and observation of the
buyer. Therefore, in order to determine for themselves whether or not the Property meets their needs and intended uses,
as well as the cost to remedy any disclosed or discovered defect, BUYER SHOULD: (1) REVIEW ANY DISCLOSURES
OBTAINED FROM SELLER; (2) OBTAIN ADVICE ABOUT, AND INSPECTIONS OF, THE PROPERTY FROM OTHER
APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONALS; AND (3) REVIEW ANY FINDINGS OF THOSE PROFESSIONALS WITH THE
PERSONS WHO PREPARED THEM. IF BUYER FAILS TO DO SO, BUYER IS ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF
BROKER.

© 2024, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc.
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Docusign Envelope ID: 82622EB0-B044-4603-A525-38902AA9C17D
If this Property is a duplex, triplex, or fourplex, this AVID is for unit #

THE UNDERSIGNED, BASED ON A REASONABLY COMPETENT AND DILIGENT VISUAL INSPECTION OF THE
REASONABLY AND NORMALLY ACCESSIBLE AREAS OF THE PROPERTY, STATES THE FOLLOWING:

Entry (excluding common areas): nothing to note

Living Room: nothing to note

Dining Room: nothing to note

Kitchen: nothing to note

Other Room: family room - new carpet

Hall/Stairs (excluding common areas): hallway between right and left wing - nothing to note

Bedroom # 1 : main bedroom in the right wing - french doors to patio; nothing else to note

Bedroom # 2 : bedroom on the right from bedroom #1 - nothing to note

Bedroom # 2 : bedroom across the bedroom #1 - some minor scratches on the walls

Bedroom # 4 : bedroom in the left wing - door to patio; some minor scratches on the wall here and there

Bath# 1 : main bedroom bathroom in the right wing - barn door; nothing else to note

Bath# 2 : guest bathroom in the right wing - some minor scratches on the walls here and there; toilet shows
some signs of age.

Bath# 3 : bathroom in the left wing - toilet was not flushing; to be fixed/replaced by sellers; nothing else to
note

Bath #

AVID REVISED 6/24 (PAGE 2 OF 3) Buyer's Initials / T
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If this Property is a duplex, triplex, or fourplex, this AVID is for unit #
Other:

Other:

Other:

| | See Addendum for additional rooms/structures:

Garage/Parking (excluding common areas):

Exterior Building and Yard - Front/Sides/Back: backyard decking - some signs of deterioration of the deck here
and there; some sliding down pieces of plastic roof covering

Other Observed or Known Conditions Not Specified Above:

This disclosure is based on a reasonably competent and diligent visual inspection of reasonably and normally
accessible areas of the Property on the date specified above.

Real Estate Broker (Name of Firm that performed the inspection): Rise Realty
Inspection Performed By (Name of individual agent or broker): Jeffrey Bord
Inspection Date/Time: 07/28/2024  12pm Weather conditions: sunny clear day

Other persons present: Nick Manley, Basnielie:-Manley

7/31/2024
By Iffrey Berd pate Y

(Signature of Associate-LicensemosBroker who performed the inspection)

Reminder: Not all defects are observable by a real estate licensee conducting an inspection. The inspection does
not include testing of any system or component. Real Estate Licensees are not home inspectors or contractors.
BUYER SHOULD OBTAIN ADVICE ABOUT AND INSPECTIONS OF THE PROPERTY FROM OTHER APPROPRIATE
PROFESSIONALS. IF BUYER FAILS TO DO SO, BUYER IS ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF BROKER.

Ilwe acknowledge that I/we have read, understand and received a copy of this disclosure.

Buyer Date
Buyer Date

I/lwe acknowledge that l/we have received a copy of this disclosure.
(The |n|t|als below and Broker signature are not required but can be used as evidence that the initialing or signing party

has receive&sthe Breted form.)
Seller | 3\1 Tym

Real Estate Broker (that did NOT fill out this AVID)

By Date
(Associate Licensee or Broker Signature)

© 2024, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction
of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED
BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION
IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE
LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or
purchase from the California Association of REALTORS®.

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS®
AVID REVISED 6/24 (PAGE 3 OF 3)
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& D cvrorn SOLAR ADVISORY AND QUESTIONNAIRE

ASSOCIATION
% OF REALTORS® (C.AR. Form SOLAR, Revised 6/24)

Property Address: 3711 Gravenstein Highway North, Sebastopol, CA 95472 Date: 07/28/2024

1.

SOLAR OWNERSHIP: Solar power systems may be owned outright, owned with financing, owned with a lien or security interest
on the real property, or leased. Many property owners who believe that they own their solar power system may not have free and
clear ownership of that system. Ownership could be subject to a note and deed of trust issued when a solar power system was
financed or a UCC-1 financing statement filed with the California Secretary of State. Financing of the solar power system may also
be secured by an assessment against the real property that is collected through additional property tax payments for the period of
financing (e.g., HERO or PACE). Because a seller's property tax statement will reference the solar lien, sellers may not remember
the lien or consider it as a separate lien; nonetheless it should be disclosed. Some owners obtain private lending to purchase a
solar power system that is not secured by the real property or panels or other equipment attached to it. If the seller is intending for
these private loans to be paid off as part of a sale, terms may need to be added in the agreement to address this situation.

SOLAR LIENS, POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENTS, AND SOLAR LEASES: Many solar power systems are not owned but
instead are leased. While a leased system typically has a fixed or scheduled monthly payment, other systems may have a power
purchase agreement requiring the purchase of all or a portion of the solar power generated at an agreed contractual rate from the
solar company with an ability to sell any excess energy to the electrical provider company (e.g., PG&E) in accordance with the
system's governing regulatory scheme. Payments under such an arrangement can vary depending on the amount of energy
created and used. Even solar power systems that are leased may have security interests attached such as a UCC-1 or fixture filing
recorded in the county where the property is located.

In some cases, the lender or lien holder for the solar power system may allow a buyer to assume the existing loan and may agree
to allow the solar lien to subordinate to, or become secondary to, a new purchase loan. However, in many cases, the holder of the
security interest will not release the priority of its security interest which means that the solar loan must either be paid off when the
property is sold or that any buyer must purchase without obtaining any new financing.

When there is a solar lease, a buyer may be permitted to assume the terms of a solar lease but only with the approval of the solar
company. For leased systems, there may be a provision enabling the purchase of the solar equipment prior to the end of the lease
term, or a provision allowing the termination of the lease at cost with no retained ownership of the solar equipment (a “Buyout”).
There may also be a clause enabling the purchase of the equipment or the termination of the lease without any pre-agreed cost; in
those cases, the cost will be an appraised value determined by the solar company.

If a solar power system is owned by the seller, the seller may have the right to remove the system or its components and install
them on another property. If the system has been financed and the financing is secured by a lien on the property or the component
parts, the seller should consult with the company about both the effect of removal of the system or its components on the lien and
the consequence of any damage caused by the removal.

ADVERTISING MATERIAL: All parties are advised that the Multiple Listing Service (“MLS”) and other advertisements that are
used to list and market a property for sale and are not contractual agreements. Thus, it is imperative that buyers of Property with a
solar power system (“Solar Property”) receive and carefully review copies of all documents, including any solar agreement,
underlying security agreements for owned equipment, or any other material that the seller possesses prior to the buyer making any
final decision regarding the solar power system. Buyers should not simply rely on the information in the MLS or any other
advertising material.

PURCHASE CONTRACT AND TRANSFER ISSUES: The C.A.R. Purchase Agreements include a contingency for the review of
leased or liened items and systems, in order for the buyer to review any agreements or documents related to any solar power
system and to properly evaluate all of the present and future terms and conditions, including the costs of accepting the existing
solar power system. The default language provides that the system is being transferred, and the buyer has a contingency to
determine whether the buyer is willing or able to assume any lease, lien, or other agreement. If the solar power system is not
intended to be transferred with the property, the contract may need to be modified to address this.

If a leased or liened system is to be assumed by the buyer, the solar company may take steps to insure its priority interest against
the property and/or the buyer's lender may require a solar endorsement from the title company; if this occurs, escrow could be
delayed. Buyers and sellers should be aware that because any buyout or assumption of a solar power system could impact closing
escrow, they should consider including a provision in the purchase agreement to allow for the possible extension of the closing
date to facilitate dealing with any problems that may arise because of the solar power system.

SOLAR EVALUATION, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND LEGAL ADVICE: Real estate brokers and their agents are not qualified to
evaluate the terms, conditions and/or the security interests in a solar power system. They are also not qualified to determine the
quality of solar equipment or the impact of any regulatory scheme on the ownership or use of solar equipment. Buyers and sellers
of Solar Property should consider retaining the services of a solar photovoltaic system inspector if one is available in the area
where the property is located.

Brokers recommend that sellers and buyers of Solar Property exercise diligence in obtaining copies of any contracts, agreements
or other documents related to any possible solar power system security interests as soon as practicable to enable a prompt
evaluation of what may be required to facilitate a sale of the property. Additionally, obtaining a buyout or obtaining any agreement
for a buyer to assume the solar agreement may take considerable time and/or be of an uncertain cost. Therefore, sellers of Solar
Property should, prior to entering into a purchase agreement, determine if a Buyout or loan assumption is available and at what
cost or terms so as to make full and complete disclosure to potential buyer and to avoid delays in closing escrow.

Whether or not a solar photovoltaic system inspector is used, buyers and sellers should consult with a qualified California real estate
attorney prior to entering into any agreement to purchase or sell Solar Property; that attorney should evaluate the existing solar
documentation and properly craft language to be included in the purchase agreement that will best protect the interests of their clients.
Real estate brokers and their agents are allowed to prepare standard real estate transaction documents, but they are not qualified to
create specialized contract language that may be needed to deal with the specific issues involved in any specific Solar Property.

© 2024, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. @
SOLAR REVISED 6/24 (PAGE 1 OF 2)
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Docusign Envelope ID: 82622EB0-B044-4603-A525-38902AA9C17D

Property Address: 3711 Gravenstein Highway North, Sebastopol, CA 95472 Date: 07/28/2024
6. SOLAR PROPERTY QUESTIONNAIRE (IF YES TO ANY QUESTION, PROVIDE EXPLANATION):
A. GENERAL SOLAR POWER SYSTEM ISSUES: ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...
(1) Approximate age of the solar power system? ....... APPIOX. L2 YEAIS | e [X]Yes [ |No
(2) Name of the INStallation COMPEANY?..........cooviveeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ee e e ee e enen s enen s eneneeee | |Yes [x|No
(3) Does the solar power system provide power only for a portion of the property? .........cccceeeieiiiieeiccie e, IX|Yes | |No
(4) Approximate size of the system (# of panels, Kilowatt size)? ...............c.......... about32 panels ... X Yes | |No
(5) Whether the system is central invertor or micro inverters? .........Micro inverters on each panel ... X]Yes | |No
(6) Whether the system is on-grid only, on and off grid, or off-grid only? ...on.gridonly ... X|Yes [ |No
(7) Whether there is a battery bank or power wall that enables the system to run off-grid? no battery.or powerwall. [X]Yes | |No
(8) Whether any portion of the system is installed anywhere other than the roof? .........QnlY.1oof ... [X]Yes [ |No
(9) Regardless of whether the solar power system is owned, leased, or subject to a power purchase agreement, -
any transfer fee or any other fee for change of ownership? ........................no.fee ... [X]Yes | |No
(10) Whether there is a maintenance agreement for the solar power system? ......... no agreement 1X|Yes | |No
(11) Material Facts or information related to the solar power SyStem? .........cooiiiiiiiiiiii e | |Yes X|No
Explanation:
B. IF APPLICABLE, OWNED-SOLAR POWER SYSTEMS THAT ARE CONVEYING WITH THE PROPERTY:
ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...
(1) Whether the system still has a balance due on any finanCING? ............oooiiiiiie i [ ]Yes [X]No
(A) If Yes, what is the bDalance? ..........cooiiiiiiiiiee e $
(B) If Yes, what is the monthly payment due on the financing?............ccccce e, $
(C) If Yes, is it secured by an interest on tiIe? ...........ocoovvueeeeieieeeeeeeee e [ |Yes [ |No
(D) If Yes, is the loan transferrable to or assumable by buyer? ...........cccocoeiviiiiiiiie i | lYes [ |No
NOTE: if it is not secured on title, the agreement may have to be amended for Buyer to be responsible for the balance.
(2) Whether there is an annual true-up bill from the power COMPaNY? ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e Yes [ |No
If Yes, what is the approximate bill amount? $  $3k-$10k
(3) Whether there is any other type of lien or encumbrance on title, on a property tax bill or otherwise? ............. [ ]Yes [XNo
(4) Whether there is a power purchase agreement (if yes, complete 6C below)? .........coooviriiiiiieiniii e, [ ]Yes [x]No
Explanation: _ B4. not sure but we do buy power
C. IF APPLICABLE, LEASED SOLAR POWER SYSTEMS OR SYSTEMS WITH POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENTS:
ARE YOU (SELLER) AWARE OF...
(1) The name of the company with the lease or power purchase agreement? ...........ccccooiiiiiiiiie e, [ IYes [ |No
If Yes, what is the name?
(2) The year that the agreemMENt EXPIFES? .........cvvvueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e ee e ee et ee et ee e s e e n s nene e eeseeeeeeeeeeens [ IYes [ |No
If Yes, what is the year?
(3) The current MONthlY SOIAT PAYMENES? .........oveeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeee e s e et eeee et ee et eeeeesee et s e es s s s e eseneneeens [ ]Yes [ |No
If Yes, what is the amount? $
(4) Whether the payments are fixed or vary over the life of the agreement? ... [ ]Yes [ |No
(5) Whether the lease or power purchase agreement is transferrable to or assumable by buyer? ....................... [ IYes [ |No
(6) Whether the solar power system is not owned at the end of the agreement? ...........ccocovieiiii i, [ ]Yes [ |No
If not owned, can the equipment be PUrChASEA? ............cccoeveveveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e [ ]Yes [ |No
If Yes, what is the estimated amount that would be owed? $
Explanation:

Seller acknowledges that Seller has read, understands and has received a copy of this Solar Advisory and Questionnaire, and
Seller represents that Seller has provided the answers and, if any, explanations and comments on this form and any attached
addenda and that such information js-troewidceorrect to the best of Seller's knowledge as of the date signed by Seller.

7/31/2024
Seller \uSigned by: Nicholas Shawn Manley Date /31/
Seller \_ﬁmmAWm"{/Mb Mm/\,(u,‘, Danielle Monique Manley Date 7/31/2024

Buyer acknowledges that Buyer hasﬁﬁfﬁ%ﬁéﬁf%ds and has received a copy of this Solar Advisory and Questionnaire.

Buyer
Buyer

Date

Date

© 2024, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction
of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED
BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN
ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL
OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase
from the California Association of REALTORS®.
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Make check payable to:

DISCLOSURE DEMAND
SOURCE

AFIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC. COMPANY Order Number: 240801-00003
P.O. Box 51113 Escrow Number:
Los Angeles, CA 90051-5412 Demand Date: 8/1/2024
Bill To: Amount Due:  $99.00
JEFFREY BORD
RISE REALTY
1902 WRIGHT PLACE #200 Please include the Order Number on
CARLSBAD, CA 92008 check to receive proper credit.

THE LIABILITY PROVISIONS OF THE REPORT DO NOT APPLY UNTIL FULL PAYMENT IS RECEIVED

Ordering Party/Agent Escrow Order Details
JEFFREY BORD Property Address:
RISE REALTY MANLEY DANIELLE MONIQUE &
1902 WRIGHT PLACE #200 MANLEY NICHOLAS SHAWN
CARLSBAD, CA 92008 3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N
(707) 972-4484 SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472-2359
Quantity Description Amount Total
1 Residential Premium $99.00 $99.00
Subtotal: $99.00
Paid: $0.00
Amount Due $99.00
Important Ordering Agent Payment Instructions: Escrow Instructions:
When escrow opens for this transaction please do the following: If the escrow documents are being transferred to a new escrow, please
1. Fill out the escrow information above. notify Disclosure Source Customer Service at (800) 880-9123 to update
2. Fax a copy of this demand to Disclosure Source at (800) 287-8673. changes and transfer this demand along with the Disclosure Source Report
3. Have this demand placed into the escrow file for payment. to the new escrow. If the escrow fails to close, please notify the Disclosure
4. Should the escrow we were instructed to bill not close, please Source Accounting Dept. at (800) 880-9123.

forward this demand to the next escrow, and inform Disclosure
Source of the new pertinent data. Disclosure Source will provide the
new escrow with an updated demand and a copy of the report.

In the event demands are unpaid after closing, the Ordering Agent
will be responsible for payment.

Disclosure Source® Copyright 2024 www.DisclosureSource.com Phone: 800-880-9123



DISCLOSURE

SOURCE California Residential Disclosure Report
A FIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC. COMPANY
Property Address: 3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N Date: 8/1/2024
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472-2359 Order Number: 240801-00003
Parcel Number: 130-110-024-000

Statutory Natural Hazard Disclosures
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DISCLOSURE
SOURCE

AFIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC. COMPANY

California Residential Disclosure Report

3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472-2359
130-110-024-000

Date: 8/1/2024
240801-00003

Property Address:
Order Number:
Parcel Number:

Local/Supplemental Natural Hazard Disclosures
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Disclosure Source® Copyright 2024

https://www.DisclosureSource.com

parcel number for accuracy. The map is intended for
informational purposes only. The company assumes
no liability (express or implied) for any loss occurring
by reference, misinterpretation, misuse, or sole
reliance thereon. This map is not intended for use as
a substitute disclosure under California law.
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DISCLOSURE
SOURCE NHD California Residential Disclosure Report

AFIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC. COMPANY

Property Address: 3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N Date: 8/1/2024
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472-2359 Order Number: 240801-00003
Parcel Number: 130-110-024-000

NATURAL HAZARD DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
This statement applies to the following property: 3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N, SEBASTOPOL, CA, 95472-2359 APN: 130-110-024-000

The seller and the seller's agent(s) or a third-party consultant disclose the following information with the knowledge that even though this is not a warranty,
prospective buyers may rely on this information in deciding whether and on what terms to purchase the subject property. Seller hereby authorizes any
agent(s) representing any principal(s) in this action to provide a copy of this statement to any person or entity in connection with any actual or anticipated sale
of the property. The following are representations made by the seller and seller's agent(s) based on their knowledge and maps drawn by the state and federal
governments. This information is a disclosure and is not intended to be part of any contract between the seller and buyer.

THIS REAL PROPERTY LIES WITHIN THE FOLLOWING HAZARDOUS AREA(S):

A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA (Any type Zone “A” or “V”) designated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency.
Yes No _ X Do not know and information not available from local jurisdiction

AN AREA OF POTENTIAL FLOODING shown on a dam failure inundation map pursuant to Section 8589.5 of the Government Code.
Yes No _ X Do not know and information not available from local jurisdiction

A HIGH or VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE (FHSZ) as identified by the Director of Forestry and Fire Protection pursuant to Section 51178 of the
Government Code or Article 9 (commencing with Section 4201) of Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 4 of the Public Resources Code. The owner of this property is
subject to the maintenance requirements of Section 51182 of the Government Code.

Yes No _ X
High FHSZ in a state responsibility area Yes No _ X
Very High FHSZ in a state responsibility area Yes No _ X
Very High FHSZ in a local responsibility area Yes No_ X

A WILDLAND AREA THAT MAY CONTAIN SUBSTANTIAL FOREST FIRE RISKS AND HAZARDS pursuant to Section 4125 of the Public Resources Code. The
owner of this property is subject to the maintenance requirements of Section 4291 of the Public Resources Code. Additionally, it is not the state’s responsibility
to provide fire protection services to any building or structure located within the wildlands unless the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection has entered
into a cooperative agreement with a local agency for those purposes pursuant to Section 4142 of the Public Resources Code.

Yes No__ X

AN EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE pursuant to Section 2622 of the Public Resources Code.
Yes No_ X

A SEISMIC HAZARD ZONE pursuant to Section 2696 of the Public Resources Code.
Yes (Landslide Zone) Yes (Liquefaction Zone) No Map not yet released by state__ X

THESE HAZARDS MAY LIMIT YOUR ABILITY TO DEVELOP THE REAL PROPERTY, TO OBTAIN INSURANCE, OR TO RECEIVE ASSISTANCE AFTER A
DISASTER. THE MAPS ON WHICH THESE DISCLOSURES ARE BASED ESTIMATE WHERE NATURAL HAZARDS EXIST. THEY ARE NOT DEFINITIVE
INDICATORS OF WHETHER OR NOT A PROPERTY WILL BE AFFECTED BY A NATURAL DISASTER. SELLER(S) AND BUYER(S) MAY WISH TO OBTAIN
PROFESSIONAL ADVICE REGARDING THOSE HAZARDS AND OTHER HAZARDS THAT MAY AFFECT THE PROPERTY.

Signature of Seller(s) Date
Signature of Seller(s) Date
Seller's Agent(s) Date
Seller's Agent(s) Date

Check only one of the following:

U Seller(s) and their agent(s) represent that the information herein is true and correct to the best of their knowledge as of the date signed by the seller (s)
and agent(s).

|Z| Seller(s) and their agent(s) acknowledge that they have exercised good faith in the selection of a third-party report provider as required in Section 1103.7
of the Civil Code, and that the representations made in this Natural Hazard Disclosure Statement are based upon information provided by the independent
third-party disclosure provider as a substituted disclosure pursuant to Section 1103.4 of the Civil Code. Neither seller(s) nor their agent(s) (1) has
independently verified the information contained in this statement and report or (2) is personally aware of any errors or inaccuracies in the information
contained on the statement. This statement was prepared by the provider below:

DISCLOSURE
Third-Party Disclosure Provider(s) SOURCE NHD Date 8/1/2024

AFIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC. COMPANY

Buyer represents that he or she has read and understands this document. Pursuant to Civil Code Section 1103.8, the representations made in this Natural Hazard
Disclosure Statement do not constitute all of the seller's or agent’s disclosure obligations in this transaction.

By signing below, the buyer(s), also acknowledge they have read and understand the additional disclosures, notices, advisories, and disclaimers provided in this report including, but
not limited to, local/supplemental natural hazards, commercial/industrial zoning, airport influence area and airport proximity, Wiliamson Act, right to farm, mining operations, transfer
fee notice, notice of your supplemental property tax bill, gas and hazardous liquid transmission pipelines, toxic mold, methamphetamine or fentanyl contaminated property, Megan ’s
law, flood insurance, military ordnance location, energy efficiency standards, water conserving plumbing fixtures, solar energy systems notice, mudslide / debris flow advisory,
habitat sensitivity area/endangered species, oil, gas wells and methane, naturally occurring asbestos, radon, additional local disclosures, tax information (Mello-Roos and 1915 special
tax and assessments notice, tax summary), if included in the report, environmental information, if included in the report, and links to download Governmental Guides referred to in the
Report (additional signatures may be required):

1. “Residential Environmental Hazards: A Guide for Homeowners, Homebuyers, Landlords and Tenants ”; 2. “Protect Your Family From Lead In Your Home”;

3. “Homeowners Guide to Earthquake Safety” and “Residential Earthquake Hazards Report” form ; 4. “What is your Home Energy Rating?”.

Signature of Buyer(s) Date

Signature of Buyer(s) Date

Disclosure Source® Copyright 2024 https://www.DisclosureSource.com Phone: 800-880-9123 NHDS


https://www.disclosuresource.com/downloads/environment.pdf
https://www.disclosuresource.com/downloads/lead.pdf
https://www.disclosuresource.com/downloads/earthquake.pdf
https://www.disclosuresource.com/downloads/HomeEnergyRating.pdf

DISCLOSURE

SOURCE NHD California Residential Disclosure Report
AFIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC. COMPANY
Property Address: 3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N Date: 8/1/2024
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472-2359 Order Number: 240801-00003
Parcel Number: 130-110-024-000

THE RECIPIENT(S) SHOULD CAREFULLY READ THE EXPLANATION OF SERVICES, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS & DISCLAIMERS CONTAINED IN
THIS REPORT.

PAYMENT POLICY: FULL PAYMENT FOR THIS REPORT IS DUE UPON CLOSE OF ESCROW. THE LIABILITY PROVISIONS OF THE REPORT DO NOT
APPLY UNTIL FULL PAYMENT IS RECEIVED.

CANCELATION POLICY: OUR REPORT CAN ONLY BE CANCELLED IF ESCROW IS CANCELLED, OR THE SELLER TAKES THE PROPERTY OFF THE
MARKET. SIGNED ESCROW CANCELLATION INSTRUCTIONS ARE REQUIRED.
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DISCLOSURE

411 SOURCE NHD California Residential Disclosure Report
Property Address: 3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N Date: 8/1/2024
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472-2359 Order Number: 240801-00003
Parcel Number: 130-110-024-000
Yes No Tax Information
L] Mello-Roos Communities Facilities District Special Tax Liens — currently levied against the property 10
L] Improvement Bond Act of 1915 Lien Assessments — currently levied against the property 11
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Yes No Environmental Information
] Identified sites with known or potential environmental concerns 16
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Notices and Advisories

Transfer Fee Notice

Notice of “Supplemental” Property Tax Bill

Toxic Mold Notice

Gas and Hazardous Liguid Transmission Pipelines Notice

Flood Insurance Notice

Energy Efficiency Standards and Duct Sealing Requirements Notice

Water-Conserving Plumbing Fixture Notice

Solar Energy Systems Notice

Megan’s Law Notice

Methamphetamine or Fentanyl Contaminated Property Notice

Military Ordnance Location Notice

California Land Conservation (Williamson) Act Notice

Mudslide / Debris Flow Advisory

Qil, Gas Wells & Methane Advisory

Habitat Sensitivity Area/Endangered Species Advisory

Naturally Occurring Asbestos Advisory

Radon Advisory

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission Jurisdiction

Bay Area Air Quality Management District Residential Fireplace Notice
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DISCLOSURE

SOURCE NHD California Residential Disclosure Report
A FIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC. COMPANY
Property Address: 3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N Date: 8/1/2024
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472-2359 Order Number: 240801-00003
Parcel Number: 130-110-024-000

AB38 NOTICE

If this property is located in either a High or Very High Fire Severity Zone
according to this report, it is subject to AB38 Disclosure Requirements.

Precise disclosure of fire zones can be found on the Summary Page, and on
either of the maps included in this report. AB38 applies to Residential 1-4 unit
properties (including condos and manufactured homes). Additionally, the
property may be subject to a Defensible Space Inspection.

Senate Bill 63, among other things, would instead provide that fuel modification
beyond the property line may only be required by State law, local ordinance,
rule, or regulation to maintain the 100 feet of defensible space.

To Request a Defensible Space Inspection, click the following link:
https://survey123.arcgis.com/share/a15¢c7706b4114e20b39d2a26294338ed

Trees trimmed
atleast 10’

plants and shrubs
revent fire

For more Information on Defensible Space, please click this link:

https://www.readyforwildfire.org/

Disclosure Source® Copyright 2024 https://www.DisclosureSource.com Phone: 800-880-9123 1



DISCLOSURE
SOURCE NHD California Residential Disclosure Report

AFIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC. COMPANY

Property Address: 3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N Date: 8/1/2024
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472-2359 Order Number: 240801-00003
Parcel Number: 130-110-024-000

STATUTORY NATURAL HAZARD DISCLOSURES

Disclosure Source reviews specific public records to determine whether the property is located in any of six statutorily defined natural hazard areas
described below.

SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA

Pursuant to federal law, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) is required to identify and designate areas that are subject to flooding as part
of the National Flood Insurance Program. A "Special Flood Hazard Area" (any type Zone “A” or “V”) as determined by FEMA is an area where all or a portion
of the property has a 1% chance each year of being inundated by flood waters. If a property is located in a Special Flood Hazard Area, the cost and
availability of flood insurance may be affected. Properties not located in a Special Flood Hazard Area are not relieved from the possibility of sustaining flood
damage. A few areas are not covered by official Flood Insurance Rate Maps. If information is not available, Disclosure Source recommends that the buyer
contact the local jurisdiction’s planning and building department to determine the potential for flooding at the subject Property.

Source(s) of data: Title 42 United States Code Section 4101

Based on a review of the Flood Insurance Rate Map(s) issued by FEMA, the subject Property:

IS X ISNOT located in a Special Flood Hazard Area Do not know and information not available

DAM INUNDATION / AREA OF POTENTIAL FLOODING

The State of California Office of Emergency Services is required to review, approve and maintain copies of the maps that have been prepared and submitted
to them by local governmental organizations, utilities or other owners of any dam in the state. The maps delineate areas of potential inundation and flooding
that could result from a sudden, partial or total dam failure. Dams in many parts of the world have failed during significant earthquakes, causing flooding of
those areas in the pathway of the released water. The actual risk of dam failure is not defined by the map (s). Legislation also requires, appropriate public
safety agencies of any city, county, or territory of which is located in such an area, to adopt/implement adequate emergency procedures for the evacuation
and control of populated areas near/below such dams.

Source(s) of data: Government Code Section 8589.5.

Based on a review of the official map(s) available through the State of California, Office of Emergency Services, the subject Property:

IS X ISNOT located in a Dam Inundation Zone Do not know and information not available
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AFIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC. COMPANY

Property Address: 3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N Date: 8/1/2024
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472-2359 Order Number: 240801-00003
Parcel Number: 130-110-024-000

WILDFIRE MITIGATION: HOME HARDENING AND DEFENSIBLE SPACE NOTICE (AB 38)

Pursuant to California Civil Code Section 1102.6f, the seller of residential real property that is located in a high or very high fire hazard severity zone, as
identified by the Director of Forestry and Fire Protection pursuant to Section 51178 of the Government Code or Article 9 (commencing with Section 4201) of
Chapter 1of Part 2of Division 4 of the Public Resources Code, shall provide the following information to the buyer, if the home was constructed before
January 1, 2010:

“This home is located in a high or very high fire hazard severity zone and this home was built before the implementation of the Wildfire Urban Interface
building codes which help to fire harden a home. To better protect your home from wildfire, you might need to consider improvements. Information on fire
hardening, including current building standards and information on minimum annual vegetation management standards to protect homes from wildfires, can
be obtained on the internet website http://www.readyforwildfire.org.”

Seller should also disclose which of the listed features, if any, exist on the property that may make the home vulnerable to wildfire and flying embers: a)
eave, soffit, and roof ventilation where the vents have openings in excess of one-eighth of an inch or are not flame and ember resistant, b) roof coverings
made of untreated wood shingles or shakes, c) combustible landscaping or other materials within five feet of the home and under the footprint of any
attached deck, d) single pane or nontempered glass windows, e) loose or missing bird stopping or roof flashing, f) rain gutters without metal or
noncombustible gutter covers.

If, pursuant to Section 51182 of the Government Code, the seller has obtained a final inspection report described in that section, the seller shall provide to
the buyer a copy of that report or information on where a copy of the report may be obtained.

California Civil Code Section 1102.19 requires the seller, on and after July 1, 2021, to provide to the buyer documentation stating that the property complies
with Section 4291 of the Public Resources Code or local vegetation management ordinances. If the local jurisdiction has not enacted an ordinance for an
owner of real property to obtain documentation that a property is in compliance with Section 4291 of the Public Resources Code or a local vegetation
management ordinance, and if a state or local agency, or other government entity, or other qualified nonprofit entity, provides an inspection with
documentation for the jurisdiction in which the property is located, the seller shall provide the buyer with the documentation obtained in the six -month period
preceding the date the seller enters into a transaction to sell that real property and provide information on the local agency from which a copy of that
documentation may be obtained.

If the seller has not obtained documentation of compliance, the seller and the buyer shall enter into a written agreement pursuant to which the buyer agrees
to obtain documentation of compliance with Section 4291 of the Public Resources Code or local vegetation management ordinance within one year of the
close of escrow date.

VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE

The California Legislature has declared that space and structure defensibility is essential to diligent fire prevention. Further, the Director of Forestry and Fire

Protection has identified Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones in Local Responsibilty Areas based on consistent statewide criteria, and based on the

severity of fire hazard that is expected to prevail in those areas. Determining information includes, but is not limited to: Fuel loading, terrain (slope), fire
weather conditions and other relevant factors.
Source(s) of data: California Government Code Section 51178 and 51179

Based on a review of the official map(s) issued by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, the subject Property:

IS X__ISNOT located in a VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE
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AFIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC. COMPANY

Property Address: 3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N Date: 8/1/2024
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472-2359 Order Number: 240801-00003
Parcel Number: 130-110-024-000

WILDLAND AREA THAT MAY CONTAIN SUBSTANTIAL FOREST FIRE RISKS AND HAZARDS / STATE RESPONSIBILITY
AREA

The California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection designates State Responsibility Areas (SRA) and bears the primary financial responsibility for the
prevention and/or suppression of fires in these areas. A seller of real property located within a SRA must disclose the fact that there may be a forest fire
risk and hazard on the property, and the fact that the property owner may be subject to the imposition of fire mitigation measures as set forth in Public
Resources Code Section 4291.

Source(s) of data: California Public Resources Code Section 4125

Based on a review of the official map(s) issued by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, the subject Property:

1S X __ISNOT located in a State Responsibility Area

ALQUIST-PRIOLO EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE

Earthquake Fault Zone maps are delineated and compiled by the California State Geologist pursuant to the Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act. During
an earthquake, structures located directly over fault zones (surface fault traces) could sustain damage as a result of a seismic event resulting from ground
fault rupture (surface cracking). For the purposes of this report, an Earthquake Fault Zone is generally defined as an area approximately 1/4 mile in total width
(1,320 feet) located along a known active earthquake fault. An “active” fault as defined by the State of California, Department of Conservation, Division of
Mines and Geology is an earthquake fault that has produced ground surface displacement (ground surface rupture) within the last eleven thousand years.

Source(s) of data: California Public Resources Code Section 2622

Based on a review of the official map(s) issued by the California Department of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology, the subject Property:

IS X __ISNOT located in an Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone
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Property Address: 3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N Date: 8/1/2024
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472-2359 Order Number: 240801-00003
Parcel Number: 130-110-024-000

SEISMIC HAZARD ZONE

The intent of the Seismic Hazards Mapping Act of 1990is to provide for a statewide seismic hazard mapping and technical advisory program to assist cities
and counties in fulfiling their responsibilities for protecting the public health and safety from the effects of strong ground shaking, liquefaction (failure of
water-saturated soil), landslides and other seismic hazards caused by earthquakes. Under this act, The California Department of Conservation is mandated
to identify and map the state’s most prominent earthquake hazards. Information produced by these maps is utilized (in part) by cities and counties to regulate
future development. Development/Construction permits may be withheld until adequate geologic or soils investigations are conducted for specific sites, and
mitigation measures are incorporated into development plans.

Seismic Hazard Zone maps delineate areas subject to earthquake hazards. New development in a Seismic Hazard Zone is only permitted if it can be shown
that mitigation makes the site acceptably safe. Maps are only available for limited areas now, but will eventually cover all of California.

Earthquake-Induced Landslide Hazard Zones are areas where there has been a recent landslide, or where the local slope, geological, geotechnical, and
ground moisture conditions indicate a potential for landslides as a result of earthquake shaking. Landslides zones are described as areas in which masses
of rock, soil or debris have been displaced down slope by flowing, sliding or falling. The severity of a landslide depends on the underlying geology, slope
and soil in the area.

Liquefaction Hazard Zones are areas where there is a potential for, or an historic occurrence of liquefaction. Liquefaction is a liquid -like condition of soil
which sometimes occurs during strong earthquake shaking where the groundwater is shallow and soils are loose and granular (sands for example). These
factors can combine to produce liquefaction in localized areas. When liquefaction occurs the soil temporarily becomes liquid -like and structures may settle
unevenly. This condition can cause lateral spreading of level ground, and ground failure and sliding on slopes. Liquefaction can cause structural damage
under certain geologic conditions. The type of sedimentary deposit, penetration resistance, and depth to ground water are the key factors that govern an
area’s susceptibility to liquefaction.

Source(s) of data: California Public Resources Code Section 2696

Based on a review of the official map(s) issued by the California Department of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology, the subject Property:

1S ISNOT located in a Landslide Hazard Zone X __ Map not released by state

IS IS NOT located in a Liquefaction Hazard Zone X __ Map not released by state

GOVERNMENTAL GUIDES: “HOMEOWNER’'S [COMMERCIAL PROPERTY OWNER’S] GUIDE TO EARTHQUAKE SAFETY” PUBLISHED BY THE

CALIFORNIA SEISMIC SAFETY COMMISSION CONTAINING IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING EARTHQUAKE AND GEOLOGIC HAZARDS. THEY
ARE AVAILABLE FOR DOWNLOAD AT HTTPS://WWW.DISCLOSURESOURCE.COM/DOWNLOADS QUAKE.ASPX
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Property Address: 3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N Date: 8/1/2024
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472-2359 Order Number: 240801-00003
Parcel Number: 130-110-024-000

LOCAL/SUPPLEMENTAL NATURAL HAZARD DISCLOSURES

Disclosure Source has obtained maps that are both official and publicly available from city, county, and state sources which supplement the statutory natural
hazard information. The company has only reviewed maps that are available in a usable format and at an appropriate scale to delineate where hazards may
exist on a single parcel basis. Disclosure Source recommends that the buyer contact the local building and planning departments to help ascertain what, if
any, special requirements there might be for construction or renovation, and building code requirements for this property. The foregoing statement should be
considered a part of the Disclaimers of this Disclosure Report and those Disclaimers apply to this Statement. Please refer to them for further information.

SUPPLEMENTAL FLOOD HAZARD ZONE

Supplemental flood zones include information in addition to, or different from, the areas mapped on Flood Insurance Rate Maps by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency or Dam Inundation zones as reported by the California State Office of Emergency Services. These can include tsunamis, seiches
(inland lake tsunamis), runoff hazards, historical flood data and additional dike failure hazards.

If a portion or all of the property is located within one of these hazard areas, the lending institution may require flood insurance. Disclosure Source
recommends that the buyer: 1) contact the lending institution to ascertain any additional requirements for flood insurance, 2) contact the insurance company
to ascertain the availability and cost of the flood insurance.

Based on the maps obtained, the subject Property:

IS X __ISNOT located in a supplemental Flood Hazard Zone Do not know OR information is not available

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
NONE

SUPPLEMENTAL FIRE HAZARD ZONE

Local agencies may, at their discretion, include or exclude certain areas from the requirements of California Government Code Section 51182 (imposition of
fire prevention measures on property owners), following a finding supported by substantial evidence in the record that the requirements of Section 51182
either are, or are not adequate or necessary for effective fire protection within the area. Any additions to these maps that the company has been able to
identify and substantiate are included in this search.

There may be maps of other substantial fire hazards such as brush fires that are not subject to Section 51182. Disclosure Source has included these maps
in this search.

Fire hazard zones listed here, if any, are areas which contain the condition and type of topography, weather, vegetation and structure density to increase
the susceptibility to fires. In these areas, the City or County may impose strategies to enforce fire mitigation measures, including fire or fuel breaks, brush
clearance, and fuel load management measures. For example, emphasis on roof type and fire-resistive materials may be necessary for new construction or
roof replacement. In addition, other fire defense improvements may be demanded, including special weed abatement, brush management, and minimum
clearance around structures. In most cases, if a property is in a Fire Hazard Area, insurance rates may be affected.

Based on the maps obtained, the subject Property:

IS X _ISNOT located in a supplemental Fire Hazard Zone Do not know OR information is not available

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
NONE
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Parcel Number: 130-110-024-000

SUPPLEMENTAL EARTHQUAKE FAULT HAZARD ZONE

Many local jurisdictions have different or higher standards than the State for the identification of earthquake faults. Those jurisdictions have created their
own maps which indicate active or potentially active faults according to those standards.

Many cities and counties require geologic studies before any significant construction if a property is in or near an earthquake fault zone known to them and
certain types of construction may be restricted in these areas. Disclosure Source has included official and publicly available maps indicating earthquake
faults known by those jurisdictions. In some cases the company has used the description of an Earthquake Fault Zone established by the Alquist -Priolo
Earthquake Fault Zone Act of approximately 1,320 feet wide to define a supplemental Fault Hazard Zone.

Based on the maps obtained, the subject Property:

IS X _ISNOT located in a supplemental Fault Hazard Zone Do not know OR information is not available
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
NONE

SUPPLEMENTAL SEISMIC/GEOLOGIC HAZARD ZONE

The California Division of Mines and Geology (DMG) has not completed the project assigned by Section 2696 of the California Public Resources Code to
identify areas of potential seismic hazard within the State of California. The DMG and the US Geologic Survey (USGS) have performed many valuable studies
that supplement the Section 2696 maps and fill in many missing areas. These maps are included in this search. Also included in this search are maps that
indicate many hazards that may or may not be seismically related, including, but not limited to, liquefaction, landslides, debris flows, mudslides, coastal cliff
instability, volcanic hazards and avalanches. A number of various geologic factors may influence the types of geologic hazards present: rainfall amounts,
removal of vegetation, erosion, seismic activity, or even human activity. The severity of a geologic hazard depends on the underlying geology, slope,
proximity to earthquake faults, and soil type in the area. Many cities and counties require geologic studies before any significant construction if a property is
in or near a geologic hazard known to them and certain types of construction may be prohibited.

Based on the maps obtained, the subject Property:

1S X __ISNOT located in a supplemental Geologic Hazard Zone Do not know OR information is not available

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
NONE

Disclosure Source® Copyright 2024 https://www.DisclosureSource.com Phone: 800-880-9123 7



DISCLOSURE
SOURCE NHD California Residential Disclosure Report

AFIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC. COMPANY

Property Address: 3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N Date: 8/1/2024
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472-2359 Order Number: 240801-00003
Parcel Number: 130-110-024-000

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES
COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL ZONING

Pursuant to California Civil Code Section §1102.17, the seller of residential real property subject to this article who has actual knowledge that the property is
adjacent to, or zoned to allow, an industrial use described in Section 731a of the Code of Civil Procedure, or affected by a nuisance created by such a use,
shall give written notice of that knowledge as soon as practicable before transfer of title.

“Whenever any city, city and county, or county shall have established zones or districts under authority of law wherein certain manufacturing or commercial
or airport uses are expressly permitted, except in an action to abate a public nuisance brought in the name of the people of the State of California, no person
or persons, firm or corporation shall be enjoined or restrained by the injunctive process from the reasonable and necessary operation in any such industrial
or commercial zone or airport of any use expressly permitted therein, nor shall such use be deemed a nuisance without evidence of the employment of
unnecessary and injurious methods of operation. Nothing in this act shall be deemed to apply to the regulation and working hours of canneries, fertilizing
plants, refineries and other similar establishments whose operation produce offensive odors.” California Code of Civil Procedure Section §731a.

Based on the county tax assessment rolls, the subject Property:

X IS IS NOT located within one mile of a property zoned for commercial or industrial use.

AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREA

Section 1103.4 of the California Civil Code requires notice if a property is encompassed within an airport influence area. According to Section 11010 of the
Business and Professions Code, an airport influence area is defined as “an area in which current or future airport related noise, overflight, safety or
airspace protection factors may significantly affect land uses or necessitate restrictions on those uses.” Disclosure Source has utilized publicly available
airport influence area maps from county Airport Land Use Commissions (ALUC). Airport influence area maps can be found within a county Airport Land Use
Comprehensive Plan, available to the public through most county planning departments. Some airports have not published influence area maps and the
property may still be subject to some of the annoyances or inconveniences associated with proximity to airport operations. Airports physically located
outside California were not included in this report.

According to airport influence maps available, the subject Property:

__Is _X_ISNOT located in a mapped airport influence area.
If the subject property is located in an airport influence area, the following statement applies - NOTICE OF AIRPORT IN VICINITY This property is presently
located in the vicinity of an airport, within what is known as an airport influence area. For that reason, the property may be subject to some of the
annoyances or inconveniences associated with proximity to airport operations (for example: noise, vibration, or odors). Individual sensitivites to those
annoyances can vary from person to person. You may wish to consider what airport annoyances, if any, are associated with the property before you
complete your purchase and determine whether they are acceptable to you.

AIRPORT PROXIMITY

Aircraft landing facilities listed herein, if any, consists of those owned by the United States Federal Government (Military aviation), public and privately
owned civil and commercial aviation facilities. Private landing facilities (restricted public access), glider ports, facilities that have not been assigned a current
location identifier by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), and airports physically located outside California were not included in this report.

While a property may not be within a defined airport influence area or within several miles of an aircraft landing facility, it may still be exposed to the
nuisances related to such uses. No finding or opinion is expressed or implied in this report regarding the take -off and landing patterns utilized by airports, the
noise levels experienced at the subject property as a result thereof, or the impact of any planned or approved airport expansion projects or modifications.

Note: This information does not relieve the sellers’ duty to disclose, in writing, their actual knowledge that the property is adjacent to, or zoned to allow an
industrial use described in Section 731a of the Code of Civil Procedure, including airport uses, or that is affected by a nuisance created by such a use.

According to information available from the FAA the company reports the following aircraft landing facilities within two miles of the subject Property. The
calculated distance can be dependent upon the size of the airport influence area, if any.

FAA ID# FACILITY NAME TYPE DISTANCE
NONE

For further information regarding any of the aircraft landing facilities identified in this report, please contact the following agency:
Western Pacific Region Airports Division, 15000 Aviation Blvd, #3012, Lawndale, CA 90261, (310) 725-3600
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RIGHT TO FARM

California Civil Code section 1103.4 requires notice if a property is presently located within one mile of a parcel of real property designated as “Prime
Farmland,” “Farmland of Statewide Importance.” “Unique Farmland,” “Farmland of Local Importance,” or “Grazing Land” on the most current county-level GIS
"Important Farmland Map" issued by the California Department of Conservation, Division of Land Resource Protection, and if so, accompanied by the
following notice:

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO FARM This property is located within one mile of a farm or ranch land designated on the current county-level GIS "Important Farmland
Map," issued by the California Department of Conservation, Division of Land Resource Protection. Accordingly, the property may be subject to
inconveniences or discomforts resulting from agricultural operations that are a normal and necessary aspect of living in a community with a strong rural
character and a healthy agricultural sector. Customary agricultural practices in farm operations may include, but are not limited to, noise, odors, dust, light,
insects, the operation of pumps and machinery, the storage and disposal of manure, bee pollination, and the ground or aerial application of fertilizers,
pesticides, and herbicides. These agricultural practices may occur at any time during the 24-hour day. Individual sensitivities to those practices can vary
from person to person. You may wish to consider the impacts of such agricultural practices before you complete your purchase. Please be advised that
you may be barred from obtaining legal remedies against agricultural practices conducted in a manner consistent with proper and accepted customs and
standards pursuant to Section 3482.5 of the Civil Code or any pertinent local ordinance.

According to the current county-level GIS "Important Farmland Map," issued by the California Department of Conservation, Division of Land Resource
Protection, the subject Property:

X IS __ISNOT located within one mile of a farm or ranch land.

MINING OPERATIONS

The California Department of Conservation, Office of Mine Reclamation, maintains a database of map coordinate data submitted annually by mine operators in
the State. Section 1103.4 of the California Civil Code requires notice if a property is within one mile of a mine operation for which the mine owner or operator
has reported map coordinate data to the Office of Mine Reclamation, pursuant to Section 2207 of the Public Resources Code. (Note: Not all mine operators
have provided map coordinate data to the Office of Mine Reclamation)

According to the database maintained by the California Department of Conservation, Office of Mine Reclamation, the subject Property:

_Is _X ISNOT located within one mile of a mine operation.

If the subject Property is within one mile of a mine, the following statement applies - NOTICE OF MINING OPERATIONS:

This property is located within one mile of a mine operation for which the mine owner or operator has reported mine location data to the Department of
Conservation pursuant to Section 2207 of the Public Resources Code. Accordingly, the property may be subject to inconveniences resulting from mining
operations. You may wish to consider the impacts of these practices before you complete your transaction.

In addition to active mines, California's landscape contains tens of thousands of abandoned mine sites. Many of these mines were immediately abandoned
when insufficient minerals were found or when poor economics of the commodity made mining unprofitable. It is estimated that the majority of abandoned
mines possess serious physical safety hazards, such as open shafts or adits (mine tunnel), while many others pose environmental hazards. Thousands of
sites have the potential to contaminate surface water, groundwater, or air quality. Some are such massive problems as to earn a spot on the Federal
Superfund list.

Maps and information on abandoned mines are available at the California Department of Conservation, Office of Mine Reclamation
https://www.conservation.ca.gov/dmr/abandoned mine lands. The State of California, Department of Conservation makes no warranty, express or implied,
as to the accuracy of these data or the suitability of the data for any particular use. Distribution of these data is intended for informational purposes and
should not be considered authoritative or relied upon for navigation, engineering, legal, or other site -specific uses, including but not limited to the obligations
of sellers of real property and their disclosure obligations under California law.

Parties with concerns about the existence or impact of abandoned mines in the vicinity of the property should contact the State Office of Mine Reclamation
at: https://www.conservation.ca.gov/DMR and/or the local Engineering, Planning or Building Departments in the county where the property is located.
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TAX INFORMATION

NOTICE OF SPECIAL TAX AND ASSESSMENT

TO THE PROSPECTIVE PURCHASER OF THE REAL PROPERTY SHOWN ABOVE. THIS IS A NOTIFICATION TO YOU PRIOR TO YOUR PURCHASING THIE
PROPERTY. YOU SHOULD TAKE THESE TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS, IF ANY, AND THE BENEFITS FROM THE PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SERVICES FOR
WHICH THEY PAY INTO ACCOUNT IN DECIDING WHETHER TO BUY THIS PROPERTY. YOU MAY OBTAIN A COPY OF THE RESOLUTION OF FORMATION
THAT AUTHORIZED CREATION OF THE COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT, AND THAT SPECIFIES MORE PRECISELY HOW THE SPECIAL TAX AND
ASSESSMENTS ARE APPORTIONED AMONG PROPERTIES IN THE ASSESSEMENT DISTRICT AND HOW THE PROCEEDS OF THE TAX WILL BE USED, BY
CALLING THE CONTACT NAME AND NUMBER LISTED BELOW. THERE MAY BE A CHARGE FOR THIS DOCUMENT NOT TO EXCEED THE ESTIMATED
REASONABLE COST OF PROVIDING THE DOCUMENT. YOU MAY TERMINATE THE CONTRACT TO PURCHASE OR DEPOSIT RECEIPT AFTER RECEIVING THIE
NOTICE FROM THE OWNER OR AGENT SELLING THE PROPERTY. THE CONTRACT MAY BE TERMINATED WITHIN THREE DAYS IF THE NOTICE WAS
RECEIVED IN PERSON OR WITHIN FIVE DAYS AFTER IT WAS DEPOSITED IN THE MAIL BY GIVING WRITTEN NOTICE OF THAT TERMINATION TO THE OWNER
OR AGENT SELLING THE PROPERTY.

If Mello-Roos Community Facilities Special Tax Liens or Improvement Bond Act of 1915 Lien Assessments are not paid on time, the issuer has the right to
initiate foreclosure proceedings on the property and it may be sold to satisfy the obligation. By statute, the special tax lien is made superior in priority to
private liens such as mortgages and deeds of trust, even if the aforementioned preceded the creation of the assessment. Unlike property tax sales initiated
by a County Tax Collector (which require a five year waiting period) special tax lien foreclosure may be initiated quickly if payments become delinquent. This
can occur as soon as a few months after a property tax bill becomes delinquent.

The annual assessment installment against this property as shown on the tax bill for the 2023-2024 tax year is listed below. Assessment installments will
be collected each year until the assessment bonds are repaid. The authorized facilities that are being paid for by the special taxes, and by the money
received from the sale of bonds that are being repaid by the special taxes are summarized below. These facilites may not yet have all been constructed or
acquired and it is possible that some may never be constructed or acquired.

Mello-Roos Community Facilities Districts

Mello-Roos Community Facilities Districts (“CFD”) provide a method of financing certain public capital faciliies and services especially in developing areas
and areas undergoing rehabilitation. Public improvements and services funded by Mello-Roos districts may include, but are not limited to police and fire
protection services, roads, new school construction, backbone infrastructure improvements, new or expanded water and sewer systems, recreation
program services and flood or storm protection services. When construction of facilities is involved, in most cases, the money required to provide initial
funding for the improvements is obtained through the issuance of municipal bonds. A special tax lien is placed on each property within the district for the
annual payment of principal and interest as well as administrative expenses. The annual special tax continues until the bond is paid, or until revenues are no
longer needed. Mello-Roos tax amounts may vary (increase), or the term of the payments may be extended, especially if additional bonds are issued. These
special taxes are usually collected with regular property tax installments.

If this property is subject to the Mello-Roos CFD(s) lien(s) listed below, it is subject to a special tax that will appear on your property tax bill that is in addition
to the regular property taxes and any other charges and benefit assessments on the parcel. This special tax is not necessarily imposed on all parcels
within the city or county where the property is located. If you fail to pay this tax when due each year, the property may be foreclosed upon and sold. The
tax is used to provide public facilities and/or services that are likely to particularly benefit the property.

There is a maximum special tax that may be levied against this parcel each year to pay for public facilities. This amount may be subject to increase each
year based on the special tax escalator listed below (if applicable). The annual tax charged in any given year may not exceed the maximum tax amount.
However, the maximum tax may increase if the property use changes, or if the home or structure size is enlarged. The special tax will be levied each year
until all of the authorized facilities are built and all special tax bonds are repaid. If additional bonds are issued, the estimated end date of the special tax may
be extended.

THIS PROPERTY IS NOT CURRENTLY SUBJECT TO MELLO-ROOS COMMUNITY FACILITIES SPECIAL TAX LIEN(S).

Disclosure Source® Copyright 2024 https://www.DisclosureSource.com Phone: 800-880-9123 10
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Improvement Bond Act of 1915 Assessments Districts

Improvement Bond Act of 1915 Assessments Districts provide a method of financing certain public capital improvements and infrastructures including, but
not limited to, roads, sewer, water and storm drain systems, and street lighting. The money required to fund the improvement is obtained in advance through
the issuance of municipal bonds pursuant to the Improvement Bond Act of 1915. A special assessment lien is placed on the property within the Assessment
District. The lien amount is calculated according to the specific benefit that an individual property receives from the improvement (s) and is amortized over a
period of years. Improvement Bond Act of 1915 Lien Assessments can be prepaid at any time. In most instances but not all, the assessment is placed on the
secured tax roll and is collected with your annual county real property taxes.

If this property is subject to the Improvement Bond Act of 1915 Lien Assessment(s) listed below, the lien(s) will be repaid from annual assessment
installments levied by the assessment district that will appear on the property tax bill, but which are in addition to the regular property taxes and any other
charges and levies that will be listed on the property tax bills. Each assessment district has issued bonds to finance the acquisition or construction of certain
public improvements that are of direct and special benefit to property within that assessment district.

THIS PROPERTY IS NOT CURRENTLY SUBJECT TO IMPROVEMENT BOND ACT OF 1915 LIEN ASSESSMENT(S).
Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Programs

California legislature enables local governments to help property owners finance the acquisition, installation, and improvement of energy efficiency, water
conservation, wildfire safety improvements as defined in Section 5899.4 of the Streets and Highways Code, and renewable energy projects through PACE
programs. Owners of residential and commercial properties within a PACE participating district can finance 100% of their project and pay it back over time as
a property tax assessment through their property tax bill, which is delivered and collected by the County. The tax bill will have a line item titled with the name
of the PACE program. Payments on the assessment contract will be made through an additional annual assessment on the property and paid either directly to
the county tax collector’s office as part of the total annual secured property tax bill, or through the property owner’s mortgage impound account. If the
property owner pays his or her taxes through an impound account he or she should notify their mortgage lender to discuss adjusting his or her monthly
mortgage payment by the estimated monthly cost of the PACE assessment. Under the PACE programs, if the property is sold before the PACE financing is
paid in full, the remaining payments may be passed on to the new property owner. However, a lender may require the property owner to pay off the
remaining balance when the property is sold or refinanced. The remaining debt may affect the amount a new buyer can borrow when financing the property
purchase. It is the responsibility of the property owner to contact the property owner’s home insurance provider to determine whether the efficiency
improvement to be financed by the PACE assessment is covered by the property owner’s insurance plan. For more information on the PACE financing
programs, go to: https://dfpi.ca.gov/pace-program-administrators/pace/

THIS PROPERTY IS NOT PARTICIPATING IN A PACE PROGRAM

Disclosure Source® Copyright 2024 https://www.DisclosureSource.com Phone: 800-880-9123 11
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TAX SUMMARY

ANNUAL TAXES, LIENS, AND ASSESSMENTS CURRENTLY LEVIED AGAINST THE PROPERTY AND INCLUDED ON THE TAX BILL

Basic Property Taxes:
Agency / Contact
PROP 13 TAX RATE

707-565-2281

District / Benefit

Voter Approved Taxes:

Agency / Contact
WS DAM-RUSSIAN RIVER PROJ
707-521-6214

District / Benefit

PALM DRIVE HLTH CARE DIST
707-565-3660

OAK GROVE ELEM 2014 BONDS
707-545-0171

OAK GROVE ELEM 2018 BONDS
707-545-0171

WEST SOCO UHSD 2010 CREB
707-824-6417

WEST SOCO UHSD 2010 BONDS
707-824-6417

WEST SO CO UHSD 2018 BONDS
707-824-6417

SOCO JR COLLEGE 2002 BOND
707-527-4421

SOCO JR COLLEGE 2014 BOND
707-527-4421

Mello-Roos Community Facilities Special Tax Lien(s):
NONE

Improvement Bond Act of 1915 Lien Assessment(s):
NONE

Other Direct Assessments:
Agency / Contact
GRATON FIRE SPEC TAX
707-823-8400

MS-SONOMA MOSQUITO #1
800-273-5167

PALM DRIVE HEALTH CARE
707-565-3660

District / Benefit

WEST SO CTY UHSD 2020 TAX
707-824-6417

SF BAY RESTORATION AUTH
888-508-8157

Disclosure Source® Copyright 2024 https://www.DisclosureSource.com Phone: 800-880-9123

Levy Amount
$8518.12

Levy Amount
$59.62

$21.28

$178.88

$276.82

$21.28

$85.18

$212.94

$97.94

$187.38

Levy Amount
$250.00

$18.00

$87.10

$79.00

$12.00
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PROPERTY TAX DESCRIPTIONS
Basic Property Taxes

The Basic Levy is the primary property tax charge levied by the County on behalf of government agencies. As a result of the passage of Proposition 13in 1978
(Article XIlIA of the California State Constitution), the basic levy is limited to one percent (1%) of the property’s net assessed value. Proceeds from this tax are
divided by the County and used to help fund nearly every function the state, county, city and other local municipal agencies provide. All other charges that
appear on the tax bill vary by district and county.

Voter Approved Taxes

Voter Approved Debt are taxes levied on a parcel that is calculated based on the assessed value of the parcel. Taxes may include those taxes that were
approved by voters before the passage of Proposition 13in 1978, General Obligation Bonds or Special Taxes that are based on assessed value as opposed to
some other method. Taxes that were established before 1978 may be used for various services and improvements and may or may not be associated with
public indebtedness (the issuance of municipal bonds). A General Obligation Bond is a municipal bond that may be issued by a city, county or school district in
order to finance the acquisition and construction of public capital facilities and real property. Equipment purchases and the cost of operation and maintenance
cannot be financed with a General Obligation Bond. Special Taxes are created pursuant to various California Code Sections and require 2/3 majority approval
of the qualified voters for approval. A special tax may be formed by a local government (a city, county, special district, etc) in order to finance specific facilities
and/or services and cannot be used for general purposes.

Other Direct Assessments
In addition to the items discussed in the previous sections, real property may be subject to Other Direct Assessments. These assessments may appear on the
annual property tax bill. Increases or modifications to these assessments are subject to public notice /hearing requirements (as governed by law) and require a

vote by the legal property owners or the registered voters in the area. Additional information is available by contacting the agency actually levying the
assessment.
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SUPPLEMENTAL TAX ESTIMATOR

This worksheet is provided for you as a convenience to allow you to estimate the potential supplemental property tax amount on a given property and whether
you will receive one or two Supplemental Tax Bills. Depending on the date your escrow closes you will receive either one or two Supplemental Tax Bills which
are in addition to your regular annual secured property taxes and must be paid separately. Supplemental Tax Bills are not paid in escrow and are not
impounded by your mortgage lender. This worksheet is an estimate and is for your planning purposes only. This Supplemental Tax amount estimate is
based on the 2023-2024 secured roll valuation and does not take into account other transactions that may have occurred and will impact the future assessed
value.

Adobe Reader is suggested for interactive features Cleanhiclds

Supplemental Tax Estimator

"Input the Purchase Price of the Property ”

B "Current Assessed Value ” $851,812.00

"Taxable Supplemental Assessed Value ”

X |[7ax Rate || 1.13399%

"Estimated Full-Year Supplemental Tax Amount | |

Jan - May Close of Escrow - Complete This Section

"Computation Factor for Month of Close (See Table Below) ”

X "Estimated Full-Year Supplemental Tax Amount (Computed Above) ”

"Supplemental Tax Bill #1 Amount ”

+ "Supplemental Tax Bill #2 Amount = Estimated Full-Year Supplemental Tax Amount ”

"Estimated Supplemental Tax Amount ”

Jun - Dec Close of Escrow - Complete This Section

"Computation Factor for Month of Close (See Table Below) ”

"Estimated Full-Year Supplemental Tax Amount (Computed Above) | |

x

"Supplemental Tax Bill Amount ”

Computation Factors

| January (| 0.4167 | | July (| 0.9167 |
| February (| 0.3333 | | August (| 0.8333 |
| March (| 0.2500 | | September (| 0.7500 |
| April (| 0.1667 | | October (| 0.6667 |
| May (| 0.0833 | | November (| 0.5833 |
| June (| 1.0000 | | December (| 0.5000 |
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PROPERTY TAX ESTIMATOR

The total tax charges listed on the previous pages provide an accurate portrayal of what the property tax charges were for the 2023-2024 tax year at the
current assessed value. California law requires the Assessor re -calculate or re-assess the value of real property when it is sold, subdivided or upon the
completion of new construction. In coming years, the Ad Valorem (or value based) property tax charges will be assessed based on this new assessed value. It
is possible to calculate an estimate of what those charges will be using the property tax estimator provided below:

Adobe Reader is suggested for interactive features

Property Tax Estimator

“ Purchase Price of Property | |

| |
| X [| Ad Valorem Tax Rate [[1.13399% |
| = [| Ad Valorem Tax Amount (| |
| + [| Totat Direct Assessments |[5 246.10 |
| = [| Total Estimated Taxes (| |
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ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

IDENTIFIED SITES WITH KNOWN OR POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

The “Environmental Sites Summary” is divided into three categories: A, B, and C.

Category A: Sites listed with known environmental concerns/contamination. The locations of these sites are researched within a one (1) mile radius of the
subject property.

Category B: Sites possessing the potential to release hazardous substances into the environment. These facilities are permitted to generate, treat, store, or
dispose of hazardous substances. Locations of these sites are researched within a one-half (1/2) mile radius of the subject property.

Category C: Sites that have Underground Storage Tanks (UST) registered with the appropriate agencies. The locations of these sites are researched within
one-eight (1/8) mile radius of the subject property.

ENVIRONMENTAL SITES SUMMARY Up to 1/8 Mile 1/8 to 1/2 Mile 1/2 to 1 Mile

CATEGORY A: SITES WITH KNOWN ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

U.S. EPA National Priority / Superfund List (NPL) 0 0 0
B Hazardous Waste Sites with Corrective Action (CORRACTS) 0 0 0
State Priority List (SPL) 0 1 2

CATEGORY B: SITES WITH POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

Treatment, Storage, Disposal and Generators (TSDG) 0 2

® Comprehensive Environmental Response, 0 0
Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS)

® No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) 0 0
® | eaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) 0 2
Solid Waste Landfills, Tire Disposal Centers, or Transfer Stations (SWLF) 0 0

CATEGORY C: SITES WITH REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

A Registered Underground Storage tank(s) (UST) 0

Disclosure Source® Copyright 2024 https://www.DisclosureSource.com Phone: 800-880-9123 16
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Environmental Sites
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Category B: Sites with Potential Environmental Concerns : UsT . . .
Category C: Sites with Registered Underground Storage Tanks

This map is for your aid in locating environmental hazard sites in relation to the subject property described above. Please verify street address and /or assessors’ parcel number for

accuracy. The map is intended for informational purposes only. The company assumes no liability

(expressed or implied) for any loss occurring by reference, misinterpretation,

misuse, or sole reliance thereon. Most sites are depicted by a point representing their approximate address location and make no attempt to represent the actual areas of the
associated site. Some NPL sites are depicted by polygons approximating their location and size. The boundaries of the polygons may be different than the actual areas of these
sites and may include contaminated areas outside of the listed site. A property may be affected by contamination or environmental hazards that have not been identified on any of

the databases researched for this report.
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Category A: SITES WITH KNOWN ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

Refer to the pages following the site records for contact information and status definitions.

NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST / SUPERFUND SITES (NPL)
NONE

HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES WITH CORRECTIVE ACTION (CORRACTS)
NONE

STATE PRIORITY LIST SITES (SPL)

Record ID# 3 Distance/Direction: 0.4 miles SW
Site Name: TRUE TO LIFE COUNSELING - MARIPOSA HOME
Address: 3145 MUELLER ROAD
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472
Status: NO ACTION REQUIRED
Record ID# 6 Distance/Direction: 0.55 miles SE
Site Name: TRUE TO LIFE COUNSELING - PHOENIX HOME
Address: 3157 FREI ROAD
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472
Status: NO ACTION REQUIRED
Record ID# 7 Distance/Direction: 0.58 miles SE
Site Name: TRUE TO LIFE COUNSELING - COAST HOME
Address: 8511 SONOMA AVENUE
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472
Status: NO ACTION REQUIRED

Category B: SITES WITH POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

Refer to the pages following the site records for contact information and status definitions.

TREATMENT, STORAGE, DISPOSAL AND GENERATORS SITES (TSDG)

Record ID# 4 Distance/Direction: 0.44 miles SW
Site Name: SULLIVAN ENTERPRISES
Address: 3400 ROSS RD

GRATON, CA 95444
Record ID# 5 Distance/Direction: 0.47 miles SE
Site Name: SEBASTAPOL TRACTOR INC
Address: 8400 GRATON RD

SEBASTAPOL, CA 95472

COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE, COMPENSATION, AND LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM SITES (CERCLIS)
NONE

NO FURTHER REMEDIAL ACTION PLANNED SITES (NFRAP)
NONE

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITES (LUST)

Record ID# 1 Distance/Direction: 0.19 miles NE
Site Name: 8555 GREEN VALLEY
Address: 8555 GREEN VALLEY RD
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472
Status: INFORMATIONAL ITEM

Disclosure Source® Copyright 2024 https://www.DisclosureSource.com Phone: 800-880-9123 18



DISCLOSURE

SOURCE NHD California Residential Disclosure Report
AFIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC. COMPANY
Property Address: 3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N Date: 8/1/2024
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472-2359 Order Number: 240801-00003
Parcel Number: 130-110-024-000
Record ID# 2 Distance/Direction: 0.22 miles NW
Site Name: WEST VIEW BEACON (FORMER)
Address: 4115 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472
Status: OPEN - VERIFICATION MONITORING

SOLID WASTE LANDFILLS, TIRE DISPOSAL CENTERS, OR TRANSFER STATIONS SITES (SWLF)
NONE

Category C: SITES WITH REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

Refer to the pages following the site records for contact information.

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS SITES (UST)
NONE

Disclosure Source® Copyright 2024 https://www.DisclosureSource.com Phone: 800-880-9123 19
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EXPLANATION OF DATABASES RESEARCHED

The Explanation of Databases Researched identifies and provides details on the information sources used to create the report. It also defines the acronyms
and certain environmental terminology used throughout the report.

Due to the limitations, constraints, inaccuracies and incompleteness of government information and computer mapping data currently available to Disclosure
Source, certain conventions have been utilized in preparing the locations of all federal, state, and local agency sites. Most sites are depicted by a point
representing their approximate address location and make no attempt to represent the actual areas of the associated site. Some NPL sites are depicted by
polygons approximating their location and size. The boundaries of the polygons may be different than the actual areas of these sites and may include
contaminated areas outside of the listed site. A property may be affected by contamination or environmental hazards that have not been identified on any of the
databases researched for this report.

Category A: Sites With Known Environmental Concerns

U.S. EPA National Priority/Superfund List (NPL)

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) maintains a list of sites that fall under the Superfund program. The Superfund program was designed to
provide federal resources to assist in facilitating remediation of the United States most environmentally impacted sites (based on the severity of the substance
problem identified). Any site identified in this database will require remedial action or a final investigation prior to being removed from the National Priority List.

Specific questions regarding these sites should be directed to the U.S. EPA. Regional office location: 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, CA 94105. (866)
372-9378. To see detailed information on specific sites go to: https://www.epa.gov/superfund/superfund-national-priorities-list-npl .

Hazardous Waste Sites with Corrective Action (CORRACTS)

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo) is a national program management and inventory system about hazardous waste
handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide information about their activities
to regulatory environmental agencies. CORRACTS Sites on this list are facilities that have reported violations and are subject to corrective actions.

For further information contact The United States Environmental Protection Agency. Regional office location: 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, CA 94105,
(866) 372-9378 or visit: https://www.epa.gov/hw/learn-about-corrective-action .

State Priority List (SPL)

The California Department of Toxic Substances Control’'s (DTSC’s) database EnviroStor, is an online search tool for identifying sites that are known to be
contaminated with hazardous substances as well as sites where further studies may reveal problems. EnviroStor is used primarily by DTSC'’s staff as an
informational tool to evaluate and track activities at sites that may have been affected by the release of hazardous substances. For the purpose of this section
Disclosure Source includes sites listed in the Cleanup Sites program of EnviroStor.

For more information on a specific site contact: The California Department of Toxic Substances Control 10011 Street Sacramento, CA 95814, (916) 323-3400 or
visit: https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/search.asp?basic=True .

Category B: Sites With Potential Environmental Concerns

Treatment, Storage, Disposal, Generators (TSDG)

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo) is a national program management and inventory system about hazardous waste
handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide information about their activities
to regulatory environmental agencies. These sites are facilities that treat, store, dispose of or generate hazardous materials.

Specific questions regarding a particular site should be addressed to: The United States Environmental Protection Agency, Regional Main Office, 75 Hawthorne
Street, San Francisco, California, 94105, (866) 372-9378 or visit: https://echo.epa.gov/facilities/facility-search .

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS)

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous
waste sites at which the EPA Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List
(NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. Disclosure Source gathers data from the EPA'’s
Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS).

For further information on sites found within this database, please contact: The United States Environmental Protection Agency, Regional Main Office, 75
Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, California, 94105, or the Superfund Information Center at (800) 424-9346 or visit:
https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/CurSites/srchsites.cfm .
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No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP)

CERCLIS sites that to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment has been completed and it has been determined that no further steps will be taken to list these
sites on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that there are no hazards associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Additional information is available from: The United States Environmental Protection Agency, Regional Main Office, 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco,
California, 94105, (866) 372-9378. Archived site status reports can be downloaded at https://www.epa.gov/superfund/list-8r-archived-site-inventory .

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST)

The State Water Resources Control Board maintains a database of sites with leaking underground storage tanks. Leaking underground storage tanks are a
major source of soil and ground water contamination. It is noteworthy to impart the fact that leaking tank information is rarely removed from the State Water
Resources Control Board’s Underground Storage Tank database.

For further information concerning leaking tanks, contact: The State of California Environmental Protection Agency State Water Resources Control Board, Office
of Underground Storage Tanks, 1001 | Street, Sacramento, CA 95814, (916) 341-5851 or visit: https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/search.asp.

Solid Waste Land Fills, Tire Disposal Centers, or Transfer Stations (SWLF)

Sites classified as Solid Waste Landfills include: landfills (both active and inactive), incinerators, transfer stations, recycling centers, and other facilites where
solid waste is treated or stored. The California Integrated Waste Management Board maintains a database on solid waste facilities, operations, and disposal
sites throughout the state of California referred to as the Solid Waste Information System (SWIS).

For further information pertaining to Solid Waste Landfills, contact: The State of California, Integrated Waste Management Board, 8800 Cal Center Drive,
Sacramento, California 95826, (916) 341-6000 or visit: https://www?2.calrecycle.ca.gov/Search/ or https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/search.asp.

Disclosure Source also includes sites listed in the Hazardous Waste Facilities program of DTSC’s EnviroStor database.

For more information on a specific site contact: The California Department of Toxic Substances Control 10011 Street Sacramento, CA 95814, (916) 323-3400 or
visit: https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/search.asp?basic=True .

Category C: Sites With Registered Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks (UST)
The State Water Resources Control Board maintains a database of sites with registered underground storage tanks.

For further information concerning underground storage tanks, contact: The State of California Environmental Protection Agency State Water Resources
Control Board, Office of Underground Storage Tanks, 10011  Street, Sacramento, CA 95814, (916)  341-5851 or  visit:
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/search.asp .

Potential Status Field Definitions:

Abandoned: A site that has ceased accepting waste but is not closed pursuant to applicable statutes, regulations and local ordinances in effect at that time,
and where there is no responsible party as determined by the local enforcement agency and board.

Absorbed: An operational status used only when existing facilities (permitted facilities) are being combined into a single.

Active: Identifies that an investigation and/or remediation is currently in progress and that DTSC is actively involved, either in a lead or support capacity. Or a
facility/operation currently accepting, handling, processing, or disposing waste.

ACW (Asbestos Containing Waste) Disposal Site: A solid waste landfill that accepts asbestos containing waste.

Backlog: Identifies non-active sites which DTSC is not currently investigating or remediating. These sites generally become active when staff and /or financial
resources are available. Priorities for placing a site on backlog status versus active are based on the degree of long -term threat posed by the property. Before
placing a property on backlog status, DTSC considers whether interim actions are necessary to protect the public and the environment from any immediate
hazard posed by the property. Often there are no parties available to fund the full cleanup of these properties.

Border Zone/Haz Waste Property (BZP/HWP): Identifies properties that went through the Border Zone Property or Hazardous Waste Property process of
evaluation. Potential Border Zone properties are located within 2,000 feet of a significant disposal of hazardous waste; Hazardous Waste Property
facilities/sites have a significant disposal of hazardous waste.

Case Closed: The Regional Board and the Local Agency have determined that no further work is necessary at the site.

Certified: Identifies completed sites with previously confirmed release that are subsequently certified by DTSC as having been remediated satisfactorily under
DTSC oversight.

Certified Operation & Maintenance: Identifies sites that have certified cleanups in place but require ongoing Operation and Maintenance (O&M) activities.
The Certified O&M status designation means that all planned activities necessary to address the contamination problems have been implemented. However,
some of these remedial activities (such as pumping and treating contaminated groundwater) must be continued for many years before complete cleanup will be
achieved. Prior to the Certified O&M designation, all institutional controls (e.g., land use restrictions) that are necessary to protect public health must be in place.
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Clean closed: A solid waste disposal site that has documentation of the removal of solid waste on file with the Board. When a site is clean closed, the site is

considered to cease to exist as a solid waste disposal site, but records are kept to document the status of the site.

Closed: A solid waste facility, site or operation that has ceased accepting, handling, or disposing of waste (and is not inactive) and/or has documentation that
closure was conducted in accordance with applicable statutes, regulations, and local ordinances in effect at the time.

Closing: A site that has ceased accepting waste and is undergoing closure consistent with an approved final closure plan. Closing applies to landfills or

disposal sites undergoing closure operations pursuant to closure plan development and implementation up to certification of closure.

Completed - Case Closed: A closure letter or other formal closure decision document has been issued for the site.

Completed - Case Closed/No Monitoring: A land disposal site that ceased accepting waste and was closed in accordance with applicable statutes,

regulations, and local ordinances in effect at time of closure. The land disposal site was monitored for at least thirty years and Water Board staff has

determined that wastes no longer pose a threat to water quality.

Excluded: A waste tire site that does not meet the definition of a major or minor waste tire facility.

Deleted: Deleted from the Final NPL.

Final: Currently on the Final NPL.

Hazardous Waste Border Zone Property (HWP/BZP): Potential Border Zone properties are located within 2,000 feet of a significant disposal of hazardous
waste, and hazardous waste property sites having significant disposal of hazardous waste.

Hazardous Waste Disposal Land Use (NOT BZP/HWP): Identifies facilities/sites that went through the Hazardous Waste or Border Zone Property process
and entered into voluntary deed restrictions, but were not formally designated as either a “Border Zone” or “Hazardous Waste Property”.

Inactive - Action Required: Identifies non-active sites where, through a Preliminary Endangerment Assessment (PEA) or other evaluation, DTSC has
determined that a removal or remedial action or further extensive investigation is required.

Inactive - Needs Evaluation: Identifies non-active sites where DTSC has determined a PEA or other evaluation is required.

No Action Required: Identifies sites where a Phase | Environmental Assessment was completed and resulted in a no action required determination.

No Further Action: Identifies completed sites where DTSC determined after investigation, generally a PEA (an initial assessment), that the property does not
pose a problem to public health or the environment.

Non-Operating: A Treatment, Storage, Disposal or Transfer Facility (TSDTF) with no operating hazardous waste management unit(s).

Non-Operating Permit: A facility that has received a hazardous waste facility permit but, has no hazardous waste management operating unit(s). This could
be a post-closure permit.

Not Currently Regulated: Never regulated by the Board or no longer subject to the Board's regulation. In the case of waste tire locations below 500 tires or
tire facilities that have reduced the tire count to under 500.

Not Proposed: Not on the NPL.

Not Reported: The status was not reported by the Lead Agency.

Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action: An ‘“interim” remedial action is occurring at the site AND additional activities such as site characterization,
investigation, risk evaluation, and/or site conceptual model development are occurring.

Open - Eligible for Closure: Corrective action at the Site has been determined to be completed and any remaining petroleum constituents from the release

are considered to be low threat to Human Health, Safety, and the Environment.

Open - Inactive: No regulatory oversight activities are being conducted by the Lead Agency.

Open - Remediation: An approved remedy or remedies has/have been selected for the impacted media at the site and the responsible party (RP) is
implementing one or more remedy under an approved cleanup plan for the site.

Open - Closed/with Monitoring: A land disposal site that has ceased accepting waste and was closed in accordance with applicable statutes, regulations,

and local ordinances in effect at time of closure.

Open - Closing/with Monitoring: A land disposal site that is no longer accepting waste and is undergoing all operations necessary to prepare the site for

post-closure maintenances in accordance with an approved plan for closure.

Open - Inactive: A land disposal site that has ceased accepting waste but has not been formally closed or is still within the post closure monitoring period.

Open - Operating: A land disposal site that is accepting waste.

Open - Proposed: A land disposal site that is in the process of undergoing the permit process from several agencies.

Open - Site Assessment: Site characterization, investigation, risk evaluation, and/or site conceptual model development are occurring at the site. Examples
of site assessment activities include, but are not limited to, the following: 1) identification of the contaminants and the investigation of their potential impacts; 2)
determination of the threats/impacts to water quality; 3) evaluation of the risk to humans and ecology; 4) delineation of the nature and extent of contamination;
5) delineation of the contaminant plume(s); and 6) development of the Site Conceptual Model.

Open - Verification Monitoring: Remediation phases are essentially complete and a monitoring/sampling program is occurring to confirm successful
completion of cleanup at the Site. (e.g. No “active” remediation is considered necessary or no additional “active” remediation is anticipated as needed. Active
remediation system(s) has/have been shut-off and the potential for a rebound in contaminant concentrations is under evaluation).

Operating: A Treatment, Storage, Disposal or Transfer (TSDTF) Facility with an operating hazardous waste management unit(s).

Part of NPL: Site is Part of a NPL Site.

Permitted: Indicates that a facility or site held a solid waste facility permit.

Planned: A facility in the planning stages. It may be awaiting a permit and not yet accepting waste or it may be permitted but not yet constructed or accepting

waste.

Pollution Characterization: The responsible party is in the process of installing additional monitoring wells and/or borings in order to fully define the lateral
and vertical extent of contamination in soil and ground water and assess the hydrogeology of the area. This phase of work may also include performing

aquifer tests, soil gas surveys, continued ground water gradient determinations and monitoring, and assessing impacts on surface and/or ground water.

Post Remedial Action Monitoring: Periodic ground water or other monitoring at the site, as necessary, in order to verify and/or evaluate the effectiveness
of remedial action.
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Pre-Title 27 CAl - Open/With Monitoring: A waste management unit that was closed, abandoned or inactive prior to November 27, 1984 (Pre-Title 27) and
has monitoring data indicating the unit has the potential to adversely affect water quality. The site has been reopened (post-1984) and is under a detection
monitoring program or implementing a corrective action program.

Pre-Title 27 CAl - Closed/With Monitoring: A waste management unit that was abandoned or inactive prior to November 27, 1984 (Pre-Title 27) but was
not formally and completely closed. The site has the potential to adversely affect water quality and is implementing a detection monitoring program.

Pre-Title 27 CAl - Closed/No Monitoring: A waste management unit that was abandoned or inactive (CAIl) prior to November 27, 1984 (Pre-Title 27) but
was not formally and completely closed and is not implementing a monitoring program. The unit has the potential to adversely affect water quality.

Pre-Title 27 CAl - Completed - Case Closed/No Monitoring: A waste management unit that was formally and completely closed prior to November 27,
1984 (Pre-Title 27) in accordance with applicable statutes, regulations, and local ordinances in effect at time of closure. The unit does not pose a threat to
water quality.

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment: An assessment of information about a site and its surrounding area. A Preliminary Assessment is designed to
determine whether a site poses little or no threat to human health and the environment or if it does pose a threat, whether the threat requires further
investigation. Generally includes historical review of documents and may include limited sampling of a site.

Preliminary Site Assessment Underway: Implementation of a work plan addressing the Preliminary Site Assessment Work Plan.

Preliminary Site Assessment Work Plan Submitted: A work plan/proposal has been requested of, or submitted by, the responsible party in order to
determine whether groundwater has been, or will be, impacted as a result of a release from any underground tanks or associated piping. This phase of work
usually includes plans for the installation and sampling of monitoring wells, soil boring sampling, additional soil excavation, and disposal or treatment of
contaminated soil.

Proposed: Proposed for NPL, or a facility or operation that is in the planning and development phase and is not yet operational.

Referred: 1248 Local Agency: Identifies sites that were referred to a local agency (through the SB 1248 determination process) to supervise the cleanup of
a simple waste release.

Referred: EPA: Identifies sites that, based on limited information available to DTSC, appear to be more appropriately addressed by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA).

Referred: IWMB: Identifies sites that, based on limited information available to DTSC, appear to be more appropriately addressed by the California Integrated
Waste Management Board (IWMB).

Referred: Other Agency: Identifies sites that, based on limited information available to DTSC, appear to be more appropriately addressed by another state or
local environmental regulatory agency.

Referred: RCRA: Identifies sites that, based on limited information available to DTSC, appear to be more appropriately addressed by DTSC’s Hazardous Waste
Management Program and are identified as Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).

Referred: RWQCB: Identifies sites that, based on limited information available to DTSC, appear to be more appropriately addressed by the California Regional
Water Quality Control Boards (RWQCBs).

Remedial Action: Implementation of corrective action plan.

Remediation Plan: A remediation plan has been submitted evaluating long term remediation options (or corrective actions). A proposal and implementation
schedule for an appropriate remediation option has also been submitted. This phase of work may also include preparing and submitting the necessary
information for any permits needed prior to implementation of the plan.

Removed: Removed from Proposed NPL

Reopen Previously Closed Case: Previously closed cases may be re-opened by the Lead Agency because of new information, a change in site conditions,
or other factors such as negative test results during post remedial action monitoring.

Revoked: Permit has been taken back (nullified) by the enforcement agency.

Surrendered: The voluntary relinquishment of a permit by the operator to the enforcement agency.

Suspended: Indicates that the facility, operation or site never had or does not have a Solid Waste Facility Permit.

To Be Determined: There is presently not enough information to determine a Regulatory Status or Operational Status. This information may be gathered as
part of the Site Investigation Process (SIP) which includes completion of the Site Identification form and Site Assessment form or further investigation by the
enforcement agency. Additionally, the operational or regulatory status may be pending permit action, enforcement action, or ongoing investigation.

Unknown - Insufficient Information.

Unpermitted: Indicates that the facility, operation or site never had or does not have a Solid Waste Facility Permit.

Voluntary Cleanup: Identifies sites with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases, and the project proponents have requested that DTSC oversee evaluation,
investigation, and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for DTSC'’s costs.

Un-Locatable Sites

For reporting purposes, these potential hazard sites from any of the three categories are missing certain pieces of relevant data, such as: street
addresses, zip codes, city, or county information. This may be the result of limited governmental records or data. While the site may in fact exist, the
absence of accurate (or missing) information may create the inability to delineate the property’s radial distance in relation to the subject property on a map. If
seller or seller's agent has actual knowledge of site(s) with possible contamination or other sensitive environmental impacts not listed in this report, written
notification should be provided to the buyer and buyer's agent.
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NOTICES AND ADVISORIES
TRANSFER FEE NOTICE

This is commonly known as a “Private Transfer Tax”. It is a fee imposed by a private entity such as a property developer, home builder, or home owner
association, when a property within a certain type of subdivision is sold or transferred. A private transfer fee may also be imposed by an individual property
owner. Private transfer fees are different from city or county Documentary Transfer Taxes. Private Transfer Fees may apply in addition to government
Documentary Transfer Taxes that are due upon sale or transfer of the property.

California Civil Code Section 1098 defines a “Transfer Fee” as “any fee payment requirement imposed within a covenant, restriction, or condition contained in
any deed, contract, security instrument, or other document affecting the transfer or sale of, or any interest in, real property that requires a fee be paid as a
result of transfer of the real property.” Certain existing fees such as government fees, court ordered fees, mechanic lien fees, common interest development
fees, etc. are specially excluded from the definition of “Transfer Fee”.

To determine if the property is subject to a Transfer Fee, OBTAIN COPIES OF ALL EXCEPTIONS LISTED ON THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT
FROM THE TITLE COMPANY AND READ THEM TO DETERMINE IF ANY TRANSFER FEES ARE APPLICABLE. Please be aware that private transfer
fees may be difficult to identify by simply reading the title report.

Effective January 1, 2008, Civil Code Section 1102.6e requires the seller to notify the buyer of whether a private transfer fee applies and if
present, to disclose certain specific information about the fee.

Content of Disclosure. Civii Code Section 1102.6e requires the seller to disclose specific information about any Transfer Fee that may affect the property .
Please refer to the legal code or to the C.A.R. Form NTF (11/07), provided by the California Association of Realtors, for a standard format to use in making the
Transfer Fee Disclosure if you elect to investigate and make this disclosure personally.

How to Determine the Existence of a Transfer Fee. If a Transfer Fee does exist affecting the property, the document creating the fee may be on file with
the County Recorder as a notice recorded against the property and should be disclosed in the preliminary title report on the property. However, the preliminary
title report will merely disclose the existence of the documents affecting title, not the content of the documents. The title of a document may also not be
sufficient to disclose that a transfer fee is included in its terms. Accordingly seller should (a) request the title company which issued the preliminary title report
to provide copies of the documents shown as “exceptions” and (b) review each document to determine if it contains a transfer fee.

NOTICE OF YOUR “SUPPLEMENTAL” PROPERTY TAX BILL

California Civil Code 1102.6c, states that the seller, or his or her agent, is responsible for delivering a notice specifying information about supplemental tax
assessments:

“California property tax law requires the Assessor to revalue real property at the time the ownership of the property changes. Because of
this law, you may receive one or two supplemental tax bills, depending on when your loan closes. The supplemental tax bills are not
mailed to your lender. If you have arranged for your property tax payments to be paid through an impound account, the supplemental tax
bills will not be paid by your lender. It is your responsibility to pay these supplemental bills directly to the tax collector. If you have any
question concerning this matter, please call your local tax collector’s office.”

TOXIC MOLD NOTICE (PURSUANT TO THE “TOXIC MOLD PROTECTION ACT OF 2001”)

The seller, or lessor of residential, commercial or industrial property; or a public entity that owns, leases, or operates a building should provide a written
disclosure to prospective purchasers, prospective tenants, renters, or occupants if the seller, lessor or public entity has knowledge of mold conditions or in
specified instances has reasonable cause to believe, that mold (visible or hidden) that exceeds permissible exposure limits is present that affects the unit or
building. The State Department of Health Services is designated as the lead agency for identifying, adopting, and determining permissible exposure limits to mold
in indoor environments, mold identification and remediation efforts.

PUBLICATIONS PROVIDING INFORMATION ON TOXIC MOLD AVAILABLE ON THE INTERNET:

* Mold in My Home: What Do | Do? * Health Effects of Toxin-Producing Molds In California
« Stachybotrys Chartarum (atra) - A mold that may be found in water-damaged homes » Mold Remediation in Schools and Commercial Buildings
* Fungi - and Indoor Air Quality * Biological Pollutants in Your Home

https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/Mold.aspx; https://www.epa.gov/mold/
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GAS AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSMISSION PIPELINES NOTICE

The following notice is provided to the buyer(s) of real property regarding information about the general location of gas and hazardous liquid transmission
pipelines.

NOTICE REGARDING GAS AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSMISSION PIPELINES

This notice is being provided simply to inform you that information about the general location of gas and hazardous liquid transmission pipelines is available to
the public via the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) Internet Web site maintained by the United States Department of Transportation at
https://pvnpms.phmsa.dot.gov/PublicViewer/. To seek further information about possible transmission pipelines near the property, you may contact your local
gas utility or other pipeline operators in the area. Contact information for pipeline operators is searchable by ZIP Code and county on the NPMS Internet Web
site.

Gas and hazardous liquid pipelines of any size pose a potential risk to life, property and the environment if damaged or punctured. In addition, precise locations
of larger gas transmission pipelines are restricted by Federal Homeland Security policies. Additional information relating to other types and sizes of pipelines

and other underground utility infrastructures may be available from local pipeline operators such as: PG&E :
https://www.pge.com/en/about/pge-systems/gas-systems/pipeline.html ,San Diego Gas & Electric: https://sdge.com/safety/gas-safety/natural-gas-safety-map,
Sacramento  Municipal  Utilities  District: https://www.smud.org/en/In-Our-Community/Safety-Tips/Equipment-and-lines.  Southern  California  Gas:

https://www.socalgas.com/stay-safe/pipeline-and-storage-safety/natural-gas-pipeline-map . You may want to contact your local utility provider if they are not
listed above.

You should also review your Preliminary Title Report for pipelines right-of-way (easements) and further investigate information about pipelines by contacting
the owner or operator responsible for the pipelines, consider what factors, if any, are associated with the property’s proximity to pipelines, and determine
whether the information you receive is acceptable before you purchase. No excavation work should be done before contacting the One-Call Center (811).

FLOOD INSURANCE NOTICE

Floods can have a devastating effect on communities, causing loss of life, property damage, and loss of income, and can have an adverse effect on
government functioning. As such, the federal government has designed measures that are intended to aid disaster assistance by encouraging insurance
coverage for those properties in flood disaster areas.

In addition to the flood disclosure in the Natural Hazard Disclosure Statement, Federal law {U.S. Code Title 42, Chapter 68, subchapter Ill, § 5154a(b)(1)}
requires a seller, no later than the date on which a property is to be transferred, to notify a buyer of the requirement to purchase and maintain flood insurance,
if disaster relief assistance (including a loan assistance payment) has been previously provided on that property and such assistance was conditioned on
obtaining flood insurance according to Federal law. If a buyer fails to obtain and maintain flood insurance on a property disclosed to have been in a previous
federal disaster area and that received disaster relief assistance, then no Federal disaster relief assistance will made available should that property
subsequently be in a flood disaster area. If a seller fails to notify a buyer of the requirement to purchase and maintain flood insurance because of said
property’s inclusion in a Federal disaster area and Federal disaster relief assistance was received for that property, and the buyer does not obtain and
maintain flood insurance, then should that property be damaged by a flood disaster and receive Federal disaster relief assistance, the seller will be required to
reimburse the Federal Government for the amount of that assistance for that property.

State law (SBX17, Chaptered October 10, 1995) also prohibits “state disaster assistance from being provided to a person required to maintain flood insurance
by state or federal law, who has canceled or failed to maintain that coverage.”

The information contained here is not intended to indicate whether a property has been in a Federal disaster area and has received Federal disaster relief
assistance, but merely to indicate an additional flood insurance disclosure requirement related to future disaster relief assistance availability.

Disclosure Source® Copyright 2024 https://www.DisclosureSource.com Phone: 800-880-9123 25



DISCLOSURE
SOURCE NHD California Residential Disclosure Report

AFIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC. COMPANY

Property Address: 3711 GRAVENSTEIN HWY N Date: 8/1/2024
SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472-2359 Order Number: 240801-00003
Parcel Number: 130-110-024-000

ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS AND DUCT SEALING REQUIREMENTS NOTICE

The Energy Policy and Conservation Act directs the Department of Energy (DOE) to establish minimum efficiency standards for various products, including
central air conditioners and heat pumps. On January 1, 2015, the DOE amended the energy conservation standards for residential central air conditioners and
heat pumps manufactured for sale in the United States to be manufactured with an energy rating of 14 SEER (SEER, Seasonal Energy Efficiency Ratio, is the
measurement of energy efficiency for the cooling performance of central air conditioners and heat pumps). Homeowners are not required to replace or
upgrade existing central air conditioning units or heat pumps to comply with the new standards. Disclosure Source recommends that the potential buyer of the
subject property verify the SEER rating of the central air conditioning or heat pump system through a professional such as a home inspector or through the
California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services. This agency, a home energy rating provider, is a non -profit organization that promotes energy efficiency
through comprehensive analyses of homes. Additional information may be found at:

https://www.eere.energy.gov/buildings/appliance_standards/residential/central_ac hp.html or at www.cheers.org

Additionally, beginning October 1, 2005, and with subsequent revisions to the California building energy efficiency standards, the California Energy Commission
(“CEC”) outlined new duct sealing requirements which require the home’s ducts tested for leaks when the central air conditioner or furnace is installed or
replaced. Ducts that leak 15 percent or more must be repaired to reduce the leaks. After your contractor tests and fixes the ducts, you need to have an
approved third-party field verifier check to make sure the duct testing and sealing was done properly. Duct sealing is generally not required in the following
situations: 1) duct systems that are documented to have been previously sealed as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing; 2) when
systems have less than 40 feet of ductwork in unconditioned spaces like attics, garages, crawlspaces, basements or outside the building, or 3) when ducts
are constructed, insulated or sealed with asbestos. There also are specific alternatives that allow high efficiency equipment and added duct insulation to be
installed instead of fixing duct leaks. You also should know that any contractor failing to obtain a required building permit and failing to test and repair your
ducts is violating the law and exposing you to additional costs and liability. Real estate law requires you to disclose to potential buyers and appraisers whether
or not you obtained required permits for work done on your house. If you do not obtain a permit, you may be required to bring your home into compliance with
code requirements for that work and you may have to pay penalty permit fees and fines prior to selling your home. According to the CEC, these duct sealing
requirements apply when the following are replaced: the air handler, the outdoor condensing unit of a split system air conditioner or heat pump, the cooling or
heating coil, or the furnace heat exchanger. Several cities and counties have adopted more stringent building energy standards. You can find a link to the
modified standards on the CEC’s Local Ordinances page and a list of the cities and counties: https:/www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/ and
https://www.energy.ca.gov/resources/publications/energy-commission-publications/ More information may also be found at www.energy.ca.gov/title24/.

GOVERNMENTAL GUIDE: “WHAT IS YOUR HOME ENERGY RATING?” PUBLISHED BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION CONTAINING
IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING THE CALIFORNIA HOME ENERGY RATING SYSTEM (HERS) PROGRAM. IT IS AVAILABLE FOR DOWNLOAD AT
HTTPS://WWW.DISCLOSURESOURCE.COM/DOWNLOADS HOMEENERGYRATING.ASPX

WATER-CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURE NOTICE

The seller of single-family residential real property built on or before January 1, 1994 shall disclose, in writing, to the prospective buyer that Section 1101.4 of
the Civil Code requires that California single-family residences be equipped with water-conserving plumbing fixtures on or before January 1, 2017, and
whether the property includes any noncompliant plumbing fixtures as defined in subdivision(c) of Section 1101.3.

Further, on and after January 1, 2019, a seller of multifamily residential real property or of commercial real property built on or before January 1, 1994 shall
disclose to the prospective buyer, in writing, that all noncompliant plumbing fixtures in any multifamily residential real property and in any commercial real
property shall be replaced with water-conserving plumbing fixtures on or before January 1, 2019, and whether the property includes any noncompliant
plumbing fixtures.

For purposes of these requirements, noncompliant plumbing fixtures mean any toilet manufactured to use more than 1.6 gallons of water per flush, any urinal
manufactured to use more than one gallon of water per flush, any showerhead manufactured to have a flow capacity of more than 2.5gallons of water per
minute, any interior faucet that emits more than 2.2 gallons of water per minute.

SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS NOTICE

On and after January 1, 2018, a seller of residential real property within a common interest development shall disclose to the prospective buyer (s) the
existence of any solar energy system owned by the seller and the related responsibilities of the owner according to California Civii Code Section 4746. The
owner and each successive owner is required to maintain a homeowner liability coverage policy at all times and to provide the homeowner’s association with
the corresponding certificate of insurance within 14 days of approval of the application and annually thereafter. The owner and each successive owner of the
solar energy system is responsible for the costs of damage to the common area, exclusive use common area, or separate interests resulting from the
installation, maintenance, repair, removal, or replacement of the solar energy system. Further, the owner and each successive owner of the solar energy
system is responsible for the costs of maintenance, repair, and replacement of the solar energy system until it has been removed and for the restoration of the
common area, exclusive use common area, or separate interests after removal. The new owner will be responsible for the same disclosures mentioned above
to subsequent buyers.
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REGISTERED SEX OFFENDER DATABASE NOTICE ALSO KNOWN AS “MEGAN’S LAW”

For more than 50 years, California has required sex offenders to register with their local law enforcement agencies. However, information on the whereabouts
of these sex offenders was not available to the public until the implementation of the Child Molester Identification Line in July 1995. The information available
was further expanded by California's Megan's Law in 1996 (Chapter 908, Stats. of 1996).

Section 2079.10a of the California Civil Code specifies notice be provided to buyer(s) of real property of the existence of a registered sex offender database:
Notice: Pursuant to Section 290.46 of the Penal Code, information about specified registered sex offenders is made available to the public via an Internet Web

site maintained by the Department of Justice at www.meganslaw.ca.gov. Depending on an offender’s criminal history, this information will include either the
address at which the offender resides or the community of residence and ZIP Code in which he or she resides.

The public, excluding those who have registered as sex offenders pursuant to Section 290 of the Penal Code, may search this database by a sex offender's
specific name, obtain ZIP Code and city/county listings, obtain detailed personal profile information on each registrant, and use the map application to search a
neighborhood or anywhere throughout the State to determine the specific location of any of those registrants on whom the law allows the State of California to
display a home address.

In addition, the public may also contact the California Department of Justice, Sex Offender Tracking Program, for information on making an inquiry with the
Department concerning at least six individuals as to whether any are required to register as a sex offender and subject to public notification. A fee is assessed
for such inquiries, which will be deposited into the Sexual Predator Public Information Account within the Department of Justice. The contact number for the
Sex Offender Tracking Program is (916) 227-4974.

METHAMPHETAMINE OR FENTANYL CONTAMINATED PROPERTY NOTICE

California law (Health and Safety Code Section 25400.28) requires property owners to notify prospective buyers in writing of any pending order that would
prevent the use or occupancy of a property because of methamphetamine or fentanyl laboratory activity, and to provide the prospective buyer with a copy of
the pending order. Receipt of a copy of the pending order shall be acknowledged in writing by the prospective buyer.

The “Methamphetamine or Fentanyl Contaminated Property Cleanup Act,” chapter 6.9.1 specifies human occupancy standards for property that is subject to the
act. These standards will be replaced by any that are devised by the Department of Toxic Substances Control, in consultation with the Office of Environmental
Substances Control. In addition, this Act outlines procedures for local authorities in dealing with methamphetamine or fentanyl contaminated properties,
including the use of a property lien. This notice is meant to inform prospective buyers of California disclosure law regarding methamphetamine or fentanyl lab
activity, and does not indicate or imply that a particular property is or has been contaminated according to this law.

MILITARY ORDNANCE LOCATION NOTICE

California Civil Code Section §1102.15 states “The seller of residential real property subject to this article who has actual knowledge of any former federal or
state ordnance locations within the neighborhood area shall give written notice of that knowledge as soon as practicable before transfer of title.”

For purposes of this notice, “former federal or state ordnance locations” means an area identified by an agency or instrumentality of the federal or state
government as an area once used for military training purposes, which may contain potentially explosive munitions.

“Neighborhood area” means within one mile of the residential real property.

For more information or to view the location of site(s) near a property, go to:
https://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/Environmental/FormerlyUsedDefenseSites.aspx
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CALIFORNIA LAND CONSERVATION (WILLIAMSON) ACT NOTICE

The purpose of the California Land Conservation Act of 1965 (Wiliamson Act) is to allow local governments and private landowners to enter voluntarily into
contracts to restrict the use of parcels of land of no less than 100 acres to agricultural and open space use. The landowner receives compensation for the
land use restrictions in the form of reduced property tax assessments which are much lower than normal because they are based upon farming and open
space uses as opposed to full market value.

A Williamson Act contract is initially for a minimum term of ten years but local jurisdictions have the option to increase the initial term up to twenty years .
Williamson Act contracts run with the land and are binding on all subsequent landowners. The contract is automatically extended by one year after the tenth
and subsequent years unless a request for non-renewal is filed by either party. A request for non-renewal begins a 9year term during which the tax
assessments gradually increase to the full fair market value at which time the contract is terminated. The use of the property will then be controlled by the local
jurisdiction’s use and zoning laws.

Williamson Act contracts can be canceled only by the landowner’s petition; however the minimum penalty for canceling a contract is 12.5 percent of the
unrestricted, fair market value of the property. To approve a tentative contract cancellation, a county or city must make specific findings that are supported by
substantial evidence. The existence of an opportunity for another use of the property or the uneconomic character of an existing agricultural use shall not, by
itself, be a sufficient reason to cancel a contract.

There are penalties for breach of a contract, caused by the owner intentionally using the land for other than agriculture or making the land unusable for the
contracted purposes. The penalties for breach of contract are as much as 25% of the unrestricted fair market value of the land rendered incompatible, plus
25% of the value of any building and any related improvements on the contracted land that cause the breach of contract. If a local jurisdiction allows a contract
to be canceled and the State determines that there is a breach of contract, the penalties may be reduced, but not to less than 12.5% of the value of the land.

Contact the planning department to obtain information on requirements for entering into a Wiliamson Act contract and the uses allowed. Local government
uniform rules and the specific Williamson Act contract can be more restrictive than the Williamson Act Government Code provisions.

For more information contact the Department of Conservation, Division of Land Resource Protection at 916-324-0850 or  visit its  website
https://www.conservation.ca.gov/dirp/ica.

MUDSLIDE / DEBRIS FLOW ADVISORY

Wildfires dramatically alter the terrain and ground conditions. Post wildfire rainstorms can produce dangerous flash floods, mudslides, and debris flows. These
events are a threat to property located within or along an area which has experienced a recent wildfire.

This advisory is provided to simply inform you about the US Geologic Survey’s maps that estimate the probability and volume of debris flow that may be
produced by a storm in a recently burned area. They are available at:
www.usgs.gov/natural-hazards/landslide-hazards/science/emergency-assessment-post-fire-debris-flow-hazards?

at-science center obiects=0#at-science center obiects

There may be additional or updated maps and resources available. To seek further information about possible mudslide and debris flow areas that may affect
the property, contact the County Planning Department.

OIL, GAS WELLS & METHANE ADVISORY

California’s oil and gas production has been in decline since the 1980’s and wells, many of which were drilled at the turn of the past century, have been shut
down or improperly abandoned. Such wells are often found when they begin to leak oil, natural gas (methane), or water. Building construction in the past
several years has expanded into areas where wells were once, or are, active. Buyer should be aware that wells may exist on or near any property and new
construction may also be restricted in the vicinity of wells. The California Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources administers the program to properly
abandon wells. Abandoned or active oil wells, areas containing petroleum deposits, oil fields, landfills, and gas storage faciliies could present risks and safety
hazards to life, health, and natural resources. Risks could include, but are not limited to, soil and ground water contamination, physical safety hazards to
humans and animals, fire hazards, oil and methane seeps, and air quality problems.

Migration of methane gas into areas containing impermeable surfaces (i.e. concrete, pavement, basements, etc.) can trap the gas, resulting in the accumulation
of high concentrations. Although natural methane gas is relatively harmless, high concentrations of it can be hazardous due to its highly combustible chemical
composition, as well as its ability to displace oxygen. Properties located in a methane zone may be required to undergo testing and mitigation. Disclosure
Source recommends that the buyer contact the local Planning, Building and Safety Department to ascertain what previous measures, if any, might have been
taken to properly vent the area and what considerations might apply regarding building permits or renovations. For more information and maps visit
https://www.conservation.ca.gov/CalGEM.
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HABITAT SENSITIVITY AREA / ENDANGERED SPECIES ADVISORY

The California Endangered Species Act, Fish and Game Code, section 2051, states that there are certain species of fish, wildlife and plants that are in danger
of, or threatened with, extinction because their habitats are being threatened, destroyed or adversely modified. Legislation declares that landowner
cooperation is essential for conservation on those lands that have been identified as a habitat for endangered or threatened species. According to Section
2052.1 of the Fish and Game Code, if a person needs to address mitigation measures in relation to a particular impact on a threatened species, then those
measures will be roughly proportional to the impact that the person has on those species. Disclosure Source recommends the buyer contact the local planning
department and the California Department of Fish & Wildlife to ascertain what, if any, considerations might be involved as a result of being in or nearby habitat
sensitive areas. Additional information is available at https://www.wildlife.ca.gov/Conservation/CESA.

NATURALLY OCCURRING ASBESTOS ADVISORY

Asbestos is the common name for a group of silicate minerals that are made of thin, strong fibers. It occurs naturally in certain geologic settings in California,
most commonly in ultrabasic and ultramafic rock, including serpentine rock. These rocks are commonly found in the Sierra Foothills, the Klamath Mountains,
Coast Ranges, and along some faults. While asbestos is more likely found in these rock formations, its presence is not certain. Because asbestos is a mineral,
asbestos fibers are generally stable in the natural environment. The fibers will not evaporate into the air. Some naturally occurring asbestos can become
friable, or crushed into a powder. This may occur when vehicles drive over unpaved roads or driveways that are surfaced with ultrabasic, ultramafic or
serpentine rock, when land is graded for building purposes, or at quarrying operations. Weathering and erosion may also naturally release asbestos. Friable
asbestos can become suspended in the air, and under these conditions, asbestos fibers represent a significant risk to human health. Asbestos is a known
carcinogen, and inhalation of asbestos may result in the development of lung cancer. Disclosure Source recommends that the buyer visit this website for
further information and maps at: https://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/noa/docs/Asbestos-FAQ ENG_web.pdf

RADON ADVISORY

Radon is a colorless, odorless radioactive gas that is produced by the natural decay of uranium, which is found in nearly all soils and rocks. Radon can seep
from the ground into the air in a property through openings in the ground, and its presence increases the risk of lung cancer. Radon levels are variable and
may be influenced by not only geology, but also soil permeability, weather and climatic conditions, building design, condition and usage. The Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) has produced a map that assigns one of three zone designations to each county based on radon potential and each zone designation
reflects the average short-term radon measurement that can be expected to be measured in a building without the implementation of radon control methods .
That map is not meant to be used to determine whether a particular property should be tested for radon, but is used to assist various government agencies and
organizations in focusing their radon program resources. Properties with high levels of radon have been found in all zones. Long-term (up to one vyear)
measurement is generally recommended for the most accurate determination of radon levels. Radon testing is affordable and easily done. Test kits are
available at the California Department of Public Health website at https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CEH/DRSEM/Pages/EMB/Radon/Radon-Testing.aspx..

The EPA recommends all structures should be tested for radon, regardless of geographic location or zone determination. If the radon Ilevel is
greater than 4 picoCuries per Liter of air (pCi/L), the EPA suggests remediation. Additionally, the California Department of Conservation outlines Radon Zone
areas where geologic conditions are likely to produce high, moderate, or low potential indoor radon levels above 4 pCi/L. Those maps are available at
https://www.epa.gov/radon/radon-frequently-asked-questions

GOVERNMENTAL GUIDES: “RESIDENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: A GUIDE FOR HOMEOWNERS, HOMEBUYERS, LANDLORDS AND TENANTS”;
“PROTECT YOUR FAMILY FROM LEAD IN YOUR HOME” PUBLISHED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY CONTAINING IMPORTANT
INFORMATION REGARDING ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS LOCATED ON AND AFFECTING RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY. AVAILABLE FOR DOWNLOAD AT
HTTPS://WWW.DISCLOSURESOURCE.COM/DOWNLOADS.ASPX AND HTTPS://WWW.DISCLOSURESOURCE.COM/DOWNLOADS LEAD.ASPX
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SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION JURISDICTION

Concern for the future of San Francisco Bay prompted the California Legislature to create the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission
(BCDC) in 1965. This 27-member commission is made up of appointees from various local governments and state and federal agencies.

California Civil Code Section 1103.4 Et Seq. requires sellers and/or their agent(s) to disclose to prospective buyers written notice if the property is located
within the jurisdiction of the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission, and if so, accompanied by the following notice:

Notice of San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission Jurisdiction
This property is located within the jurisdiction of the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission. Use and development of
property within the commission’s jurisdiction may be subject to special regulations, restrictions, and permit requirements. You may wish to
investigate and determine whether they are acceptable to you and your intended use of the property before you complete your transaction.

The BCDC specifically notes that there are no official maps that outline the jurisdiction of the BCDC, including those maps in the San Francisco Bay Plan or other
BCDC documents. According to the BCDC website:

The Commission’s jurisdiction is legally delineated by California statute and is determined and implemented only by the Commission’s review of
applications, projects, and violations, on a case-by-case basis. Therefore, you must contact the Commission in order to determine if a project falls
within its jurisdiction.

Thus, although information is available on the BCDC website at www.bcdc.ca.gov., the BCDC is stating that such information should not be relied upon for
jurisdiction questions. Furthermore, THE INFORMATION PRESENTED HERE IS NOT TO BE RELIED UPON TO DETERMINE IF A PROPERTY IS WITHIN BCDC
JURISDICTION, AND THE ACCOMPANYING NOTICE OF INCLUSION IN BCDC JURISDICTION, IF SO LOCATED, IS NOT INCLUDED IN INFORMATION PROVIDED BY
THE COMPANY.

IN ORDER TO OBTAIN THE CASE-BY-CASE INFORMATION REGARDING WHETHER THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS WITHIN THE BCDCS JURISDICTION, YOU
SHOULD CONTACT THE BCDC DIRECTLY. THE TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR THE BCDC IS (415) 352-3600.

The responsibilities of the BCDC include regulating all filling and dredging in the Bay and the Bay system, including sloughs and certain creeks and tributaries,
as well as salt ponds and other areas diked-off from the Bay; protection of the Suisun Marsh; regulating development near the Bay; overseeing shoreline
usage; and working in conjunction with state and federal activities for effective protection and use of the Bay.

According to the Commission website, it should be contacted for projects involving any kind of fill, extraction of materials, development, redevelopment, repair,
dredging, or change in use in any area subject to tidal action in or around San Francisco Bay, South San Francisco Bay, San Pablo Bay, Suisun Marsh, and the
Carquinez Strait, including all tidal sloughs, wetlands, creeks and rivers, marshlands, salt ponds, managed wetlands, the shoreline band, and the Priority Use
Areas described in the Bay Plan. Projects in these areas may require a permit according to State law, and violations of State law may result in civil and criminal
penalties.

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (BAAQMD) RESIDENTIAL FIREPLACE NOTICE

The BAAQMD’s Regulation 6, Rule 3, Section 304 requires any person selling, renting or leasing real property with a wood-burning device in the nine-county
Bay Area to provide the following notice:

RESIDENTIAL FIREPLACE DISCLOSURE: Residential wood burning is the leading source of wintertime air pollution in the Bay Area and studies have confirmed
there are significant health impacts from exposure to fine particulate matter found in wood smoke. The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (“BAAQMD”)
established the Wood Burning Devices (Wood Smoke Rule), Regulation 6, Rule 3 to reduce wintertime smoke pollution and protect public health.

The Wood Smoke Rule requires anyone selling, renting or leasing a property in the Bay Area to disclose the potential health impacts from air pollution caused
from burning wood. Fine particulate matter, also known as PM2.5, can travel deep into the respiratory system, bypass the lungs and enter the blood stream .
Exposure may cause short term and long term health effects, including eye, nose and throat irritation, reduced lung function, asthma, heart attacks, chronic
bronchitis, cancer and premature deaths. Exposure to fine particulates can worsen existing respiratory conditions. High PM 2.5levels are associated with
increased respiratory and cardiovascular hospital admissions, emergency department visits, and even deaths. Children, the elderly and those with pre -existing
respiratory or heart conditions are most at risk from negative health effects of PM2.5 exposure. The Buyer should consult with a licensed professional to
inspect, properly maintain, and operate a wood burning stove or fireplace insert according to manufacturer’s specifications to help reduce wood smoke
pollution. The Air District encourages the use of cleaner and more efficient, non-wood burning heating options such as gas-fueled or electric fireplace inserts
to help reduce emissions and exposure to fine particulates.

When the BAAQMD issues a Winter Spare the Air Alert during the winter season from November 1 through the end of February, it is illegal to burn wood,
manufactured fire logs, pellets or any solid fuels in fireplaces, wood stoves or outdoor fire pits. To check when a Winter Spare the Air Alert is issued and it is
illegal to burn wood, please call 1-877-4NO-BURN or visit www.baagmd.gov or www.sparetheair.org.
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DISCLAIMERS

ACCEPTANCE OR USE OF THIS REPORT BY ANY PERSON CONSTITUTES AN AGREEMENT TO BE BOUND BY ALL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, ANLC
LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY, STATED HEREIN.

THIS AGREEMENT TO BE BOUND BY THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, AND LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY, IS MADE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE PERSON
ACCEPTING OR USING THE REPORT PAID FOR, OR ORDERED, THE REPORT.

THIS REPORT IS NOT A WARRANTY OR A POLICY OF INSURANCE

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Recipient(s) Defined
“Recipient(s)” shall mean and refer to transferor(s)/seller(s), transferee(s)/buyer(s), and their respective agent(s)/broker(s) who access a copy of this
Report.

2. Report Defined
“Report” shall mean and refer to any disclosure Report prepared by Disclosure Source and made available to the Recipient (s), whether the Report is provided
as a hard copy, via email, or accessed via https://www.DisclosureSource.com

3. No Third Party Reliance

The information contained in this Report is intended for the exclusive benefit and use of the Recipient(s). No person other than the Recipient(s) should rely
upon, refer to, or use this Report, or any information contained within this Report, for any purpose. Disclosure Source expressly disclaims all liability, including
liability for breach of contract and negligence, to persons other than Recipient(s). The disclosures contained in this Report “shall not be used by any other
party, including, but not limited to, insurance companies, lenders, or governmental agencies, for any purpose.” California Civil Code section 1103.2(g).

4. Seller’s and Seller’s Agent’s Independent Disclosure Obligations

Seller(s) and their agent(s) are independently required to make certain statutory disclosures of all material facts about the subject property within their actual
knowledge. This Report does not alter, change, impact, affect, or replace seller or seller’s agent’s independent disclosure obligations. Disclosure Source
acknowledges that there may be other disclosures required under applicable state law and/or within seller’s and seller's agent’s actual knowledge, and
Disclosure Source makes no representations as to the adequacy or accuracy of any other representations or disclosures made under applicable state law.

5. Explanation of Services and Limitations

(a) Statutory and Local/Supplemental Disclosures, Notices and Advisories

The purpose of the Disclosure Report is to assist the Recipient(s) in notifying the prospective buyer whether the property is located in any of six statutorily
defined natural hazard areas. Disclosure Source has also obtained maps that are both official and publicly available from city, county, and state sources which
supplement this natural hazard information.

Disclosure Source is also providing disclosures, notices and advisories on potentially hazardous conditions or occurrences that may affect the subject
property. These additional disclosures, notices and advisories are either required by the California Civil Code, local ordinance, or the information is readily
available. Disclosure Source recommends contacting the local building and planning departments prior to the transfer to help ascertain, what, if any, additional
requirements there might be for construction or renovation, and building code requirements for this property. Disclosure Source has not performed a visual or
physical inspection of the property. This Report is not a substitute for a visual or physical inspection of the property or a geologic or engineering study .
Disclosure Source assumes no responsibility for any costs or consequences, direct or indirect, arising due to the need, or the lack of need, for earthquake
insurance, fire insurance or flood hazard insurance. An agent for the Federal Flood Insurance Program should be contacted to determine the actual need for
flood hazard insurance.

In order to prepare this Report, either the seller (or his/her agent) or the buyer (or his/her agent) supplied Disclosure Source with the Assessor’s Parcel
Number (“APN”) for the subject property. Disclosure Source has not verified the accuracy of the APN. This Report was prepared based upon such APN, and
shall not, and does not, include any property beyond the boundaries of the subject property identified by such APN, including but not limited to, any common
interest areas, structures (whether located on the subject property, or not), easements, or any right, title, interest, estate, or easement in any abutting streets,
roads, alleys, lanes, ways, or waterways

Disclosure Source shall not be responsible or liable for any losses, liabilites or damages resulting from an incorrect APN. No determination is made and no
opinion is expressed, or intended, by this Report concerning whether the subject property is comprised of legal lots in conformance with the California
Subdivision Map Act. If the subject property is part of a condominium project, planned unit development, or other properties with a common or undivided interest
area, the Report may indicate that the subject property is within the natural hazard zone if any portion of the common or undivided interest area is within the
reported natural hazard zone. In preparing this Report, Disclosure Source has reviewed and relied upon the statutes identified and has reviewed the records

referred to in each determination.
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(b) Tax Information, if included in the report

California Civil Code requires that the seller of certain real property determine from local agencies whether the property is subject to a Mello -Roos Community
Facilities Act and Special Tax Assessment, and if so, deliver notice of such special tax assessment(s) to the prospective buyer. The purposes of the Special
Tax and Assessment Section are to (a) make preliminary determinations regarding whether secured tax rolls contain Mello Roos Community Facilities District
Special Taxes or Improvement Bond Act of 1915 Lien Assessments against the subject property, and (b) assist the seller in fulfilling his/her duty to comply with
California Civil Code Section 1102.6b.

When preparing the Special Tax and Assessment Section, the Company reviewed county tax records and other official and third party resources to determine
whether, according to those records, the property is subject to a Special Tax pursuant to the Mello-Roos Community Faciliies Act or a Special Assessment
pursuant to the Improvement Bond Act of 1915. Only assessments that were levied against the property at the time the Company obtained the tax records are
disclosed. No study of the public records was made by the Company to determine the presence of any other tax or assessment. Items not yet levied on the tax
bill, items not appearing on the tax bill because the current owner has applied for an available exemption, supplemental taxes, unsecured property taxes, and
items removed from the tax bill due to a pending judicial foreclosure suit may not be reflected on this Report. The amount of the levy, ending year, and other tax
information may be subject to change in the future. Tax information can vary from property to property. The tax and assessment information in this Report is for
the specific time frame and property referenced and may not be used for other properties. The Company is not responsible for any changes that may occur. In
some instances, (including some condos, mobile homes, and new subdivisions), the tax roll data disclosed may represent the amount assessed for an entire
parcel prior to subdivision of said parcel.

This Report and the above explanation of Special Tax and Assessments are intended to be general in nature and is not a substitute for a tax bill, title report or
title insurance and may not be relied upon as such. If detailed information is desired, the Company recommends contacting the agency that administers the
Special Tax and Assessment or retaining a professional consultant. The Company believes that the information and data contained in this Report is correct but
we do not guarantee the accuracy of County records or the records of Bond Administrators from which this information is based, or accept liability for future
tax payments in the event the information is inaccurate, incomplete or outdated. The assessed levy amounts listed are provided by the Tax Collector's office
and are accurate based on the levies listed in the identified tax record as of the beginning of the identified tax year. No determination is made and no opinion is
expressed, or intended, by the Report concerning the existence of property tax liabilities, unless specifically described in the Report. The applicable county tax
assessor/collector updates their Tax Assessment frequently and the Company updates their Tax Assessment information yearly. If your decision to purchase
this property is based in part on information contained in this Report, the Company recommends you contact the County Tax Collector’s office and the Bond
Administrators to verify its accuracy.

(c) Environmental Information, if included in the report

The environmental information (including reference aids) assist the seller(s) in satisfying their general obligations to provide information regarding the property’s
proximity to site(s) identified by appropriate County, State, and/or Federal Agencies' databases as possessing (either presently or historically) an
environmental concern. Disclosure Source has not verified the accuracy, validity, or completeness of those lists and does not insure, warrant or guarantee
that they are accurate and up to date. Disclosure Source has not performed a physical inspection of the property and the Report is not intended to be used as
a preliminary site assessment or Phase 1 report. Disclosure Source does not make any representation as to the health hazards to humans or animals that may
be associated with any of the substances that may exist at the sites or how they may affect the subject property. Disclosure Source does not report on the
significance or extent of the contamination or remediation of any of the sites identified in the Agencies' databases.

6. Notice to Recipient(s)

Disclosure Source provides the Report for the benefit of all Recipient(s). Disclosure Source considers Recipient(s) to be a contracting party who is subject to
the explanation of services, conditions, limitations and disclaimers herein, and by signing the Report, Recipient(s) expressly agrees to receive the services, and
be bound by the conditions, limitations and disclaimers herein. This Report is for the exclusive benefit of the Recipient(s). There shall be no third party
beneficiaries, and the Report may not be used in any subsequent transaction affecting the subject property or for any other real property.

7. Limitation of Liability

(a) Disclosure Source has prepared this Report solely based upon records and information provided by various governmental and private agencies. Although
reasonable care has been exercised by Disclosure Source in compiling the data and information contained in the Report, Disclosure Source has assumed that
these records and information are accurate and complete, and Disclosure Source has not conducted any independent verification of their accuracy or
completeness. Disclosure Source shall not be liable to Recipient(s) for errors, inaccuracies or omissions in this Report if such errors, inaccuracies or
omissions were based upon information contained in the public and private records used by Disclosure Source, or were known to exist by Recipient (s) on the
date of delivery of this Report to Recipient(s).

(b) Disclosure Source expressly excludes from liability any disclosures or information (i) not known to Disclosure Source, (i) not on the maps used by
Disclosure Source, (iii) not recorded in the public record as of the date it was reviewed by Disclosure Source, (iv) not included in the categories included in the
Disclosure Report, (v) which would be discovered by a physical inspection of the property, (vi) known to any Recipient prior to receipt of the Report, and/or
(vii) regarding the health or risk to any humans or other living things which may be associated in way with any of the disclosed hazards.

(c) Disclosure Source is not responsible or liable for the costs of investigating or remediating any of the disclosed hazards.

(d) Disclosure Source shall not be liable for any damages resulting from a Recipient’s inability to access the Report.
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(e) Any website or hyperlink contained in the Report is provided for informational purposes only, and Disclosure Source is not responsible for the accuracy
of any information available from or through any referenced website or hyperlink.

(f) Disclosure Source liability for any claim, or claims, including but not limited to any claim for breach of contract or negligence, is limited to actual proven
damages as a result of an error or omission in the Report and shall be measured by the difference between the amount paid for the property and the fair
market value of the property as of the date of the Report, if and only if such difference is caused by the error or omission.

(g) Disclosure Source shall not be liable for any incidental damages, consequential damages, special damages, indirect damages, or lost profits suffered by
Recipient(s).

8. FEMA Flood Determination

This Report may include a FEMA Flood Determination Certificate provided by a third-party. If such a certificate is included, Disclosure Source makes no
representation or determination, or offers any opinion, as to whether flood insurance is required, whether private or offered as part of a government program,
or any representation or determination of the cost of any such insurance .

9. Report Is Not For Credit Purposes

The information collected and disclosed in the Report is not indicative of any person’s credit worthiness, credit standing, credit score, credit capacity or any
other characteristics listed in Section 1681(a) of the Fair Credit Reporting Act (“FCRA”). The Report shall not be used in any way, or for any purpose, or in any
manner that would cause the Report to be construed as a “consumer report” under the FCRA or any similar State or Federal statute, rule, law or regulation .

10. Change in Information

This Report is an “AS IS” Report. Updates to the databases used in this Report are determined by the responsible agency and may be made at any time and
without notice. For that reason, Disclosure Source maintains an update schedule and makes reasonable efforts to use updated information. The complexities of
obtaining and adapting the data into a usable format for preparing this Report necessitate some delay once the updated information is obtained; therefore the
Report may be considered accurate only as of the date when the database was last reviewed and implemented by Disclosure Source. Subsequent to
Disclosure Source’s acquisition of government records, changes may be made to said government records and Disclosure Source shall have no obligation to
update the Report or to communicate to any Recipient(s), or any other person, any changes, acts, occurrences, circumstances or agreements occurring after
the date of the Report, which render inaccurate anything contained in the Report. Disclosure Source may at its sole discretion supplement the Report. The
determinations made in the Report are time-sensitive. Disclosure Source shall not be liable for any impact on the Property, or the value thereof, that any change
to the government records may have. Disclosure Source is under no duty to update this Report when or if new information is released or becomes available.

11. Notice of Claim

Recipient(s) must promptly notify Disclosure Source in writing of any error or omission, and give Disclosure Source an opportunity to correct such error and
omission. All notices and claims shall be addressed to Disclosure Source, Claims Department, 1200 Concord Ave, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520. Any claim
must be given promptly in writing when knowledge is acquired by any Claimant of any information which is contrary to the Disclosure Report. If a written claim
notice is not given promptly to Disclosure Source, all liability of Disclosure Source shall terminate with regard to the matters for which a prompt claim notice is
required but only to the extent that the failure to give prompt written notice has prejudiced Disclosure Source.

12. Governing Law
These Terms and Conditions, and any Recipient’'s use of the Report, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of
California.

13. Resolution of Disputes (Arbitration or Small Claims)

MANDATORY ARBITRATION. This provision constitutes an agreement to arbitrate disputes on an individual basis. Any party may bring an individual action
in small claims court instead of pursuing arbitration.

Any claim, dispute or controversy, pursuant to contract or tort law, or otherwise, arising out of or relating to this Agreement, the Report, its issuance, its
contents, the disclosures, a breach of the Agreement, any controversy or claim arising out of the transaction giving rise to this Agreement, or the relationships
among the parties hereto ("Claim"), shall be resolved by one arbitrator through binging arbitration administered by the American Arbitration Association ("AAA"),
under the AAA Consumer Rules in effect at the time the Claim is filed ("AAA Rules"). Copies of AAA Rules and forms can be located at www.adr.org, or by
calling 1-800-778-7879.

The arbitration will take place in the same county in which the property is located. The arbitrator's decision shall be final, binding, and non -appealable. Judgment
upon the award may be entered and enforced in any court having jurisdiction. This clause is made pursuant to a transaction involving interstate commerce and
shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act. By receiving this Report, and entering into this Agreement, the parties acknowledge that they are giving up the
right to a jury trial, and the right to participate in any class action, private attorney general action, or other representative or consolidated action, including any
class arbitration or consolidated arbitration proceeding. Neither party shall sue the other party other than as provided herein or for enforcement of this clause
or of the arbitrator's award: any such suit may be brought only in Federal District Court for the District or, if any such court lacks jurisdiction, in any state court
that has jurisdiction. The arbitrator, and not any federal, state, or local court, shall have exclusive authority to resolve any dispute relating to the interpretation,
applicability, unconscionability, arbitrability, enforceability or formation of this agreement to arbitrate, including any claim that all or any part of the Terms and
Conditions, including this agreement to arbitrate, is void or voidable. However, the preceding sentence shall not apply to the clause entitled “Class Action
Waiver.”

As noted above, a party may elect to bring an individual action in small claims court instead of arbitration, so long as the dispute falls within the jurisdictional
requirements of small claims court.
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CLASS ACTION WAIVER. Any Claim must be brought in the parties' individual capacity, and not as a plaintiff or class member in any purported class, collective,
representative, multiple plaintiff, or similar proceeding ("Class Action"). The parties expressly waive any ability to maintain any Class Action in any forum. The
arbitrator shall not have authority to combine or aggregate similar claims or conduct any Class Action nor make an award to any person or entity not a party to
the arbitration. Any claim that all or part of this Class Action Waiver is unenforceable, unconscionable, void, or voidable may be determined only by a court of
competent jurisdiction and not by an arbitrator.

14. Severability
In the event any provision of this Disclosure Report is held invalid or unenforceable under applicable law, this Disclosure Report shall be deemed not to include
that provision and all other provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

15. Complete Agreement

These Terms and Conditions constitute the single and entire integrated agreement between Disclosure Source and the Recipient (s), and supersede and
replace all prior statements, representations, discussions, negotiations and agreements.

Disclosure Source® Copyright 2024 https://www.DisclosureSource.com Phone: 800-880-9123 34




{"system":"zipform","description":"This attachment contains the contents of this form's fields as well as selected information from the zipForm transaction from which this document originated in a secure, encrypted, machine-readable format. This attachment may not be used for any purpose except by persons or entities who have received this attachment from a licensed zipForm user in connection with the transaction to which this form relates, in which case use of this attachment shall be subject to the Lone Wolf Technologies End User License Agreement found at https://ziplogix.com/eula/ziplogixeula.pdf. For more information about the content, format, and decryption of this attachment, please visit https://www.ziplogix.com/secure-pdf-info.","version":"1.0","properties":{"agentId":"7230177f-50a6-4e59-979e-8ef1d36a6fd1","transactionId":"2fd22612-a0fa-4bc6-bc9b-e675534918fd","documentId":"57cfbabb-414c-4588-b70b-7494cd4fdd48","version":"1289.0","formLibrary":"6469ef82-ba25-401d-b745-2daf2d70dcf9","generated":"2024-07-31T06:46:16Z"},"formFillData":"","transactionData":""}

